
1 Remove the four M8 
screws from the backrest 
using the M8 end of the 
Hex Allen key. Align the 
backrest and the rear of 
the seat base.

2 Use the M8 end of the 
Hex Allen key and the 
M8 screws to attach the 
backrest to the seat

3 Attach the right side cover 
to the support bracket on 
the chair. Then, fasten the 
M6 screws using the M6 
end of the Hex Allen key.

4 Attach the left side cover 
to the support bracket on 
the chair. Then, fasten the 
M6 screws using the M6 
end of the Hex Allen key.

5 Remove the four  M8 
screws with the M8 end of 
the Hex Allen key from the 
bottom of the seat base. 
Align the chair mechanism 
according to the directions 
on the bottom of the seat 
base. Attach the chair 
mechanism by using the 
M8 screws

6 Insert the wheels into the 
five-star base until they 
click into place.

7 Insert the gas-lift cylinder 
into the five-star base, 
and then slide the cylinder 
cover over the cylinder.

8 Align the base and chair, 
and then connect them 
by inserting the gas-lift 
cylinder into the opening 
on the chair mechanism.

9 Pull the straps of the 
detachable lumbar 
cushion through the 
backrest openings from 
front to back. Connect 
both buckles from the 
bottom and top of the 
backrest to secure and 
adjust the lumbar cushion.

10 Pull the straps of the 
detachable headrest 
cushion through the 
backrest openings. 
Connect the buckle to 
secure the headrest 
cushion.

A Adjusting the back rest

B Adjusting the seat 
height

C Adjusting the armrest

D Enabling and adjusting 
leisure mode

تحذير! لا تضع الكرسي بالقرب من المواد القابلة للاشتعال   
نظراً لخطر التعرض الحريق.

تنبيه! لا تستخدم الكرسي لأغراض أخرى غير المقصودة   
أساسًا من قبل الشركة المصنعة:
لا تستخدم الكرسي مثل السلم.  •
ضع الكرسي على سطح مستو.  •

تم تصميم الكرسي للاستخدام من قبل شخص واحد.  •
لا تحرك الكرسي أثناء وجود أشياء عليه.  •

لا تقم بتفكيك الكرسي إلا مستعينًا بإجراءات التركيب   •
المتوفرة.

توصي شركه HP بوضع أغطية ناعمة أسفل الكرسي عند  
استخدامه على أرضيات صلبة لتجنب تلفه. تجنب وضع 

الكرسي في ضوء الشمس المباشر. استخدم قطعة 
قماش ناعمة وجافة لتنظيف الكرسي. لا تستعمل المواد 

الكيميائية المسببة للتآكل على الكرسي. 

عجلة كرسي × 5  7

غطاء جانبي × 2  8

أسطوانة رفع غازية  9

غطاء الأسطوانة  -

مسامير قلاووظ 8   q

مللي × 8
مسامير قلاووظ 6   w

مللي × 2
وسادة قَطنية  e

وسادة مسند الرأس  r

مسند الظهر  1

قاعدة المقعد مع   2

راحتي الذراعين
الذراع الميكانيكي   3

للكرسي
قاعدة ذات خمسة   4

نجوم
طرف مقاس 8 مللي   5

لمفتاح ألن سداسي
طرف مقاس 6 مللي   6

لمفتاح ألن سداسي

قم بإزالة البراغي الأربعة مقاس 8 مللي من مسند   1  
الظهر باستخدام الطرف مقاس 8 مللي بالمفتاح ألن 
السداسي. وقم بمحاذاة مسند الظهر والجزء الخلفي 

من قاعدة المقعد.

استخدم الطرف مقاس 8 مللي بالمفتاح ألن   2  
السداسي والمسامير القلاووظ مقاس 8 مللي 

لتركيب مسند الظهر بقاعدة المقعد.

قم بتوصيل غطاء الجانب الأيمن بكتيفة الدعم   3  
الموجودة بالكرسي. ثم اربط المسامير القلاووظ 
مقاس 6 مللي باستخدام الطرف مقاس 6 مللي 

بالمفتاح ألن السداسي.

قم بتوصيل غطاء الجانب الأيسر بكتيفة الدعم   4  
الموجودة بالكرسي. ثم اربط المسامير القلاووظ 
مقاس 6 مللي باستخدام الطرف مقاس 6 مللي 

بالمفتاح ألن السداسي.

قم بإزالة المسامير القلاووظ الأربعة مقاس 8 مللي   5  
باستخدام الطرف مقاس 8 مللي بالمفتاح ألن 

 السداسي من الجزء السفلي لقاعدة المقعد. 
وقم بمحاذاة الذراع الميكانيكي للكرسي وفقًا 

للاتجاهات الموجودة بالجزء السفلي من قاعدة 
ب الذراع الميكانيكي للكرسي باستخدام  المقعد. ركِّ

مسامير القلاووظ مقاس 8 مللي.

أدخل العجلات في القاعدة ذات خمسة نجوم حتى   6  
تستقر في مكانها.

أدخل أسطوانة رفع الغاز في القاعدة ذات خمسة   7  
ك غطاء الأسطوانة فوق الأسطوانة. نجوم، ثم حرِّ

قم بمحاذاة القاعدة والكرسي، ثم قم بتوصيلهما   8  
عن طريق إدخال أسطوانة الرفع الغازية في الفتحة 

الموجودة علي الذراع الميكانيكي للكرسي.

اسحب الأشرطة الخاصة بالوسادة القَطنية القابلة   9  
للفصل من خلال فتحات الكتيفة من الأمام إلى 

الخلف. اربط كلا المشبكين من أعلى الكتيفة وأسفلها 
لتأمين الوسادة القَطنية وضبطها.

اسحب الأشرطة الخاصة بالوسادة القَطنية القابلة 10  
للفصل من خلال فتحات الكتيفة. اربط المشبك لتأمين 

مسند الرأس.

ضبط مسند الظهر أ   
ضبط ارتفاع المقعد ب   

ضبط راحة الذراع ج   
استخدام وضع التسلية وضبطه د   

 PERINGATAN! Jangan tempatkan kursi di dekat bahan 
mudah terbakar karena ada risiko bahaya kebakaran.

 PERHATIAN! Jangan gunakan kursi untuk tujuan selain 
yang dimaksudkan oleh produsen:
• Jangan gunakan kursi sebagai tangga.
• Gunakan kursi pada permukaan yang rata.
• Kursi ini dirancang untuk digunakan oleh satu orang.
• Jangan pindahkan kursi yang ada benda di atasnya.
• Jangan bongkar kursi kecuali dengan mengikuti prosedur 

pemasangan yang disertakan.

 HP menyarankan penggunaan lembut di bawah 
kursi saat menggunakannya di lantai keras untuk 
menghindari kerusakan. Jangan tempatkan kursi di 
bawah sinar matahari langsung. Gunakan kain kering 
dan lembut untuk membersihkan dan merawat kursi. 
Jangan oleskan bahan kimia korosif ke kursi. 

1 Sandaran belakang
2 Alas dudukan dengan 

sandaran tangan
3 Mekanisme kursi
4 Alas kaki bintang lima
5 Kunci L segi enam 

dengan ukuran ujung 
M8

6 Kunci L segi enam 
dengan ukuran ujung 
M6

7 Roda kastor × 5
8 Penutup samping × 2
9 Silinder pengangkat 

gas
- Penutup silinder
q Sekrup M8 × 8
w Sekrup M6 × 2
e Bantalan pinggang
r Bantalan sandaran 

kepala

 1 Lepaskan keempat sekrup M8 dari sandaran 
belakang menggunakan Kunci L segi enam ukuran 
ujung M8. Sejajarkan sandaran belakang dan bagian 
belakang alas dudukan.

 2 Gunakan kunci L segi enam ukuran ujung M8 dan 
sekrup M8 untuk memasang sandaran belakang ke 
alas dudukan.

 3 Pasang penutup sisi kanan ke braket penyangga di 
kursi. Lalu, kencangkan sekrup M6 menggunakan 
kunci L segi enam ukuran ujung M6.

 4 Pasang penutup sisi kiri ke braket penyangga di 
kursi. Lalu, kencangkan sekrup M6 menggunakan 
kunci L segi enam ukuran ujung M6.

 5 Lepaskan keempat sekrup M8 dengan kunci L 
segi enam ukuran ujung M8 dari bagian bawah 
alas dudukan. Sejajarkan mekanisme kursi sesuai 
dengan arah di bagian bawah alas dudukan. Pasang 
mekanisme kursi menggunakan sekrup M8.

 6 Masukkan roda ke alas kaki bintang lima hingga 
berbunyi klik.

 7 Masukkan silinder pengangkat gas ke alas kaki 
bintang lima, lalu geser penutup silinder di atas 
silinder.

 8 Sejajarkan alas dan kursi, lalu sambungkan dengan 
memasukkan silinder pengangkat gas ke celah 
pada mekanisme kursi.

 9 Tarik tali sabuk bantalan lumbar yang dapat dilepas 
melalui celah sandaran belakang dari depan 
ke belakang. Sambungkan kedua pengait dari 
bagian bawah dan atas sandaran belakang untuk 
mengencangkan dan menyesuaikan bantalan 
lumbar.

10 Tarik tali sabuk bantalan sandaran kepala yang 
dapat dilepas melalui celah sandaran belakang. 
Sambungkan pengait untuk mengencangkan 
bantalan sandaran kepala.

 A Mengatur sandaran belakang
 B Mengatur ketinggian dudukan
 C Mengatur sandaran tangan
 D Mengaktifkan dan mengatur mode berbaring

 ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Не поставяйте стола близо до 
леснозапалими вещества поради опасността от 
пожар.

 ВНИМАНИЕ! Не използвайте стола за цели, различни 
от предназначението, указано от производителя:
• Не използвайте стола като стълба.
• Използвайте стола върху плоска повърхност.
• Столът е предназначен за използване от един човек.
• Не движете стола с предмети върху него.
• Не разглобявайте стола, освен при извършване на 

предвидените монтажни процедури.

 При използване върху твърди подови настилки 
HP препоръчва поставянето на меки покрития 
под стола, за да избегнете повреда. Избягвайте 
поставянето на стола на пряка слънчева светлина. 
Използвайте мека, суха кърпа за почистване и 
поддръжка на продукта. Не използвайте корозивни 
химикали върху стола. 

1 Облегалка
2 Седалка с облегалка
3 Механизъм на стола
4 5-звездна база
5 Част M8 на 

шестограмния ключ
6 Част M6 на 

шестограмния ключ

7 Средство за 
отливане × 5

8 Страничен капак × 2
9 Бутилка с газ
- Капак на бутилка
q M8 винтове × 8
w M6 винтове × 2
e Възглавничка за гръб
r Възглавница за 

облегалка

 1 Извадете четирите M8 винта от облегалката с 
помощта на накрайника M8 на шестограмния 
ключ. Подравнете облегалката и задната част на 
основата на седалката.

 2 Използвайте накрайника M8 на шестограмния 
ключ и винтовете M8, за да закрепите 
облегалката към основата на седалката.

 3 Прикрепете десния страничен капак към 
опорната конзола на стола. След това затегнете 
винтовете M6 с помощта на накрайника M6 на 
шестограмния ключ.

 4 Прикрепете левия страничен капак към 
опорната конзола на стола. След това затегнете 
винтовете M6 с помощта на накрайника M6 на 
шестограмния ключ.

 5 Извадете четирите винта M8 с помощта на 
накрайника M8 на шестограмния ключ. от 
долната страна на основата на седалката. 
Подравнете механизма на стола според 
указанията от долната страна на основата на 
седалката. Прикачете механизма на стола, като 
използвате M8 винтовете.

 6 Поставете колелата в пет-звездната база и ги 
напасвайте, докато щракнат на място.

 7 Поставете газовата бутилка в пет-звездната 
база, след което плъзнете капака на бутилката 
над нея.

 8 Подравнете основата и стола, а след това ги 
свържете като поставите газовата бутилка в 
отвора на механизма на стола.

 9 Извадете ремъците на подвижната възглавничка 
за гръб, като ги прокарате през отворите за 
облегалката отпред назад. Свържете двете 
катарами от долната и от горната страна на 
облегалката, за да закрепите и регулирате 
възглавничката за гръб.

10 Извадете ремъците на сваляемата възглавница 
за облегалката, като ги прокарате през отворите 
за облегалката. Свържете ключалката, за да 
фиксирате възглавницата за облегалката.

 A Регулиране на облегалката за гърба
 B Регулиране на височината на седалката
 C Регулиране на облегалката за ръцете
 D Активиране и настройка на свободен режим

 VAROVÁNÍ! Neumísťujte křeslo do blízkosti hořlavých 
látek. Hrozí nebezpečí požáru.

 UPOZORNĚNÍ! Nepoužívejte křeslo k jinému účelu,  
než je původně určeno výrobcem:
• Nepoužívejte křeslo jako stupačku.
• Používejte křeslo na rovném povrchu.
• Křeslo je určeno pro použití jednou osobou.
• Nepohybujte křeslem, pokud jsou na něm předměty.
• Nerozebírejte křeslo, vyjma dodaných instalačních 

postupů.

 Společnost HP doporučuje při použití na tvrdých 
podlahách umístit měkké kryty pod křeslo, aby nedošlo 
k poškození podlah. Neumisťujte křeslo na přímé 
sluneční světlo. K čištění křesla použijte měkkou, suchou 
látku. Nepoužívejte na křeslo žíravé chemikálie. 

1 Opěradlo
2 Základna sedadla 

s opěrkami rukou
3 Mechanismus křesla
4 Základna ve tvaru 

pěticípé hvězdy
5 M8 konec 

šestihranného inbus 
klíče

6 M6 konec 
šestihranného inbus 
klíče

7 Kolečko × 5
8 Boční kryt × 2
9 Plynový válec zdvihání
- Kryt válce
q Šouby M8 × 8
w Šouby M6 × 2
e Bederní opěrka
r Opěrka hlavy

 1 Odšroubujte čtyři šrouby M8 z opěradla pomocí 
inbusového klíče M8. Vyrovnejte opěrku zad a zadní 
část základny sedadla.

 2 Pro upevnění opěradla k základně sedadla použijte 
inbusový klíč M8 a šrouby M8.

 3 Připevněte pravý postranní kryt k nosné konzole na 
židli. Poté přišroubujte šrouby M6 inbusovým klíčem 
M6.

 4 Připevněte levý kryt k nosné konzole na židli. Poté 
přišroubujte šrouby M6 inbusovým klíčem M6.

 5 Odšroubujte čtyři šrouby M8 inbusovým klíčem 
M8 ze spodní strany základny sedadla. Zarovnejte 
mechanismus křesla podle pokynů na spodní straně 
základny sedadla. Připevněte mechanismus křesla 
pomocí šroubů M8.

 6 Vložte kola do základny ve tvaru pěticípé hvězdy, 
dokud nezapadnou na místo.

 7 Vložte plynový válec zdvihání do otvoru v pěticípé 
základně a poté posuňte kryt válce přes válec.

 8 Zarovnejte základnu a křeslo a poté je připojte 
tak, že zasunete plynový válec zdvihání do otvoru 
v mechanismu křesla.

 9 Protáhněte popruhy odnímatelné bederní opěrky 
otvory opěradla zepředu dozadu. Zapojte obě 
přezky ze spodní a horní části opěrky zad, abyste 
zajistili a upravili polohu bederní opěrky

10 Protáhněte popruhy odnímatelné opěrky hlavy 
otvory opěradla. Zajistěte opěrku hlavy připojením 
přezky.

 A Nastavení opěradla
 B Nastavení výšky sedadla
 C Nastavení loketní opěrky
 D Povolení a úprava režimu odpočinku

 ADVARSEL! Anbring ikke stolen tæt på brændbare 
materialer, da der er risiko for brand.

 FORSIGTIG! Brug ikke stolen til andre formål end 
oprindelig tiltænkt af producenten:
• Brug ikke stolen som stige.
• Brug stolen på en plan overflade.
• Stolen er designet til brug af én person.
• Undlad at flytte stolen, hvis der er genstande på den.
• Skil ikke stolen ad på anden måde end i henhold til de 

medfølgende monteringsprocedurer.

 HP anbefaler, at du placerer et blødt underlag under 
stolen, når du bruger den på hårde gulve, for at undgå 
skader. Undgå at placere stolen i direkte sollys. Brug 
en blød, tør klud til at rengøre og vedligeholde stolen. 
Anvend ikke ætsende kemikalier på stolen. 

1 Ryglæn
2 Sædedel med armlæn
3 Stolemekanisme
4 Stjerneformet fod
5 M8-enden af 

unbrakonøglen
6 M6-enden af 

unbrakonøglen

7 Styrehjul × 5
8 Sidedæksel x 2
9 Gasliftcylinder
- Cylinderdæksel
q M8-skruer x 8
w M6-skruer x 2
e Lændepude
r Pude til nakkestøtte

 1 Fjern de fire M8-skruer fra ryglænet med M8-enden 
af unbrakonøglen. Placer ryglænet og bageste del 
af sædedelen ud for hinanden.

 2 Brug M8-enden af unbrakonøglen og M8-skruerne 
til at fastgøre ryglænet til sædedelen.

 3 Fastgør højre sidedæksel til støttebeslaget på 
stolen. Stram derefter M6-skruerne med M6-enden 
af unbrakonøglen.

 4 Fastgør venstre sidedæksel til støttebeslaget på 
stolen. Stram derefter M6-skruerne med M6-enden 
af unbrakonøglen.

 5 Fjern de fire M8-skruer med M8-enden af 
unbrakonøglen fra bunden af sædedelen. Placer 
stolemekanismen som anført i anvisningerne på 
bunden af sædedelen. Fastgør stolemekanismen 
ved hjælp af M8-skruerne.

 6 Sæt hjulene i den stjerneformede fod, indtil de 
klikker på plads.

 7 Sæt gasliftcylinderen ind i den stjerneformede 
fod, og skub derefter cylinderdækslet ned over 
cylinderen.

 8 Placer foden og stolen ud for hinanden, og sæt dem 
sammen ved at føre gasliftcylinderen ind i åbningen 
på stolemekanismen.

 9 Træk remmene på den aftagelige lændepude 
gennem ryglænets åbninger fra forsiden mod 
bagsiden. Luk begge spænder fra bunden og 
toppen af ryglænet for at fastgøre og justere 
lændepuden.

10 Træk remmene på den aftagelige nakkestøtte 
gennem ryglænets åbninger. Luk spændet for at 
fastgøre nakkestøttepuden.

 A Justering af ryglænet
 B Justering af sædehøjden
 C Justering af armlænet
 D Aktivering og justering af komforttilstand

 VORSICHT! Platzieren Sie den Stuhl nicht in der Nähe 
von entflammbaren Stoffen, da die Gefahr von Feuer 
besteht.

 ACHTUNG! Verwenden Sie den Stuhl nicht für andere als 
die ursprünglich vom Hersteller vorgesehenen Zwecke:
• Verwenden Sie den Stuhl nicht als Leiter.
• Platzieren Sie den Stuhl auf einer ebenen Oberfläche.
• Der Stuhl ist nur für eine Person bestimmt.
• Bewegen Sie den Stuhl nicht mit Gegenständen darauf.
• Nehmen Sie den Stuhl nur nach der mitgelieferten 

Montageanleitung auseinander.

 HP empfiehlt, weiche Unterlagen unterhalb des 
Stuhls zu platzieren, wenn Sie ihn auf hartem Boden 
verwenden, um Schäden zu vermeiden. Setzen Sie den 
Stuhl keiner direkten Sonneneinstrahlung aus. Zum 
Reinigen und Pflegen des Stuhls stets ein weiches, 
trockenes Tuch verwenden. Verwenden Sie keine 
ätzenden Chemikalien. 

1 Rückenlehne
2 Sitzfläche mit 

Armlehnen
3 Stuhlmechanismus
4 Fünfachsiges 

Drehkreuz
5 M8-Ende des 

Inbusschlüssels
6 M6-Ende des 

Inbusschlüssels

7 Stuhlrolle 5x
8 Seitliche Abdeckung 2x
9 Gasdruckzylinder
- Zylinderabdeckung
q M8-Schrauben 8x
w M6-Schrauben 2x
e Lendenwirbelkissen
r Kopfstützenkissen

 1 Entfernen Sie die vier M8-Schrauben mit dem 
M8-Ende des Inbusschlüssels von der Rückenlehne. 
Richten Sie die Rückenlehne an der Rückseite der 
Sitzfläche aus.

 2 Verwenden Sie das M8-Ende des Inbusschlüssels 
und die M8-Schrauben, um die Rückenlehne an der 
Sitzfläche zu befestigen.

 3 Befestigen Sie die rechte Seitenabdeckung an der 
Halterung am Stuhl. Ziehen Sie dann die M6-
Schrauben mit dem M6-Ende des Inbusschlüssels 
fest.

 4 Befestigen Sie die linke Seitenabdeckung an der 
Halterung am Stuhl. Ziehen Sie dann die M6-
Schrauben mit dem M6-Ende des Inbusschlüssels 
fest.

 5 Entfernen Sie die vier M8-Schrauben mit dem M8-
Ende des Inbusschlüssels von der Unterseite der 
Sitzfläche. Richten Sie den Stuhlmechanismus nach 
den Anweisungen auf der Unterseite der Sitzfläche 
aus. Befestigen Sie den Stuhlmechanismus mithilfe 
der M8-Schrauben.

 6 Drücken Sie die Räder in das fünfachsige Drehkreuz, 
bis Sie einrasten.

 7 Schieben Sie den Gasdruckzylinder in das 
fünfachsige Drehkreuz und schieben Sie dann die 
Zylinderabdeckung über den Zylinder.

 8 Richten Sie den Standfuß und den Stuhl 
aus und verbinden Sie sie dann, indem Sie 
den Gasdruckzylinder in die Öffnung am 
Stuhlmechanismus einsetzen.

 9 Ziehen Sie die Gurte des abnehmbaren 
Lendenwirbelkissens von vorne nach hinten 
durch die Öffnungen der Rückenlehne. Verbinden 
Sie die beiden Schnallen von der Unterseite 
und der Oberseite der Rückenlehne, um das 
Lendenwirbelkissens zu sichern und einzustellen.

10 Ziehen Sie die Gurte des abnehmbaren 
Kopfstützenkissens durch die Öffnungen der 
Rückenlehne. Schließen Sie die Schnalle, um das 
Kopfstützenkissen zu befestigen.

 A Einstellen der Rückenlehne
 B Einstellen der Sitzhöhe
 C Einstellen der Armlehnen
 D Aktivieren und Anpassen des Entspannungsmodus

 ¡ADVERTENCIA! No coloques la silla cerca de materiales 
inflamables debido al riesgo de incendio.

 ¡PRECAUCIÓN! No utilices la silla para otros fines que no 
sean los propuestos originalmente por el fabricante:
• No utilices la silla como una escalera.
• Coloca la silla sobre una superficie plana.
• La silla está diseñada para que la use una sola persona.
• No muevas la silla con objetos sobre ella.
• No desmontes la silla a menos que sea con los 

procedimientos de instalación provistos.

 HP recomienda colocar cubiertas suaves debajo de la 
silla cuando la uses en pisos duros para evitar daños. 
Evita colocar la silla a la luz directa del sol. Utiliza un 
paño seco y suave para limpiar y mantener la silla. No 
apliques productos químicos corrosivos a la silla. 

1 Respaldo
2 Base del asiento con 

apoyabrazos
3 Mecanismo de la silla
4 Base de estrella con 

cinco puntas
5 Extremo M8 de la 

llave Allen hexagonal
6 Extremo M6 de la 

llave Allen hexagonal

7 Rueda giratoria × 5
8 Cubierta lateral × 2
9 Cilindro de elevación
- Cubierta del cilindro
q Tornillos M8 × 8
w Tornillos M6 × 2
e Cojín para la zona 

lumbar
r Cojín del 

reposacabezas

 1 Extrae los cuatro tornillos M8 del respaldo usando 
el extremo M8 de la llave Allen hexagonal. Alinea 
el respaldo y la parte posterior de la base del 
asiento.

 2 Usa el extremo M8 de la llave Allen hexagonal y 
los tornillos M8 para fijar el respaldo a la base del 
asiento.

 3 Coloca la cubierta lateral derecha en el soporte 
de la silla. A continuación, aprieta los tornillos M6 
usando el extremo M6 de la llave Allen hexagonal.

 4 Coloca la cubierta lateral izquierda en el soporte 
de la silla. A continuación, aprieta los tornillos M6 
usando el extremo M6 de la llave Allen hexagonal.

 5 Extrae los cuatro tornillos M8 con el extremo M8 
de la llave Allen hexagonal de la parte inferior 
de la base del asiento. Alinea el mecanismo de 
la silla de acuerdo con las instrucciones que se 
encuentran en la parte inferior de la base del 
asiento. Acopla el mecanismo de la silla usando 
los tornillos M8.

 6 Inserta las ruedas en la base de estrella de cinco 
puntas hasta que encajen en su lugar.

 7 Inserta el cilindro de elevación en la base de 
estrella y luego desliza la cubierta del cilindro 
sobre el cilindro.

 8 Alinea la base y la silla y luego conéctalas 
insertando el cilindro de elevación en la apertura 
del mecanismo de la silla.

 9 Pasa las correas del cojín para la zona lumbar 
desmontable por los orificios del respaldo, del 
frente hacia atrás. Abrocha ambas hebillas de la 
parte inferior y superior del respaldo para fijar y 
ajustar el cojín para la zona lumbar.

10 Pasa las correas del cojín del reposacabezas 
desmontable por los orificios del respaldo. Abrocha 
la hebilla para fijar el cojín del reposacabezas.

 A Ajuste del respaldo
 B Ajuste de la altura del asiento
 C Ajuste del apoyabrazos
 D Activación y ajuste del modo de ocio

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔ/ΣΗ! Μην τοποθετείτε την καρέκλα κοντά σε 
εύφλεκτα υλικά λόγω κινδύνου πυρκαγιάς.

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Μην χρησιμοποιείτε την καρέκλα για 
σκοπούς άλλους από αυτούς για τους οποίους 
προορίζεται αρχικά από τον κατασκευαστή:
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε την καρέκλα ως σκάλα.
• Τοποθετήστε την καρέκλα σε επίπεδη επιφάνεια.
• Η καρέκλα έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση από ένα άτομο.
• Μην μετακινείτε την καρέκλα με αντικείμενα επάνω της.
• Αποσυναρμολογήστε την καρέκλα μόνο σύμφωνα με τις 

παρεχόμενες οδηγίες εγκατάστασης.

 Η HP συνιστά την τοποθέτηση μαλακών καλυμμάτων 
κάτω από την καρέκλα, όταν τη χρησιμοποιείτε σε 
σκληρά δάπεδα, για την αποφυγή πρόκλησης ζημιάς. 
Αποφύγετε την τοποθέτηση της καρέκλας στο άμεσο 
ηλιακό φως. Χρησιμοποιείτε ένα μαλακό, στεγνό πανί 
για να καθαρίζετε και να συντηρείτε την καρέκλα. Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε διαβρωτικά χημικά στην καρέκλα. 

1 Πλάτη
2 Έδρα με μπράτσα
3 Μηχανισμός καρέκλας
4 Πεντάκτινη βάση
5 Άκρο M8 του κλειδιού 

άλεν
6 Άκρο M6 του κλειδιού 

άλεν

7 Ροδάκι × 5
8 Πλαϊνό κάλυμμα × 2
9 Αμορτισέρ
- Κάλυμμα αμορτισέρ
q Βίδα M8 × 8
w Βίδα M6 × 2
e Μαξιλάρι μέσης
r Μαξιλάρι κεφαλιού

 1 Αφαιρέστε τις τέσσερις βίδες M8 από την πλάτη 
χρησιμοποιώντας το άκρο M8 του κλειδιού άλεν. 
Ευθυγραμμίστε την πλάτη και το πίσω μέρος της 
έδρας του καθίσματος.

 2 Χρησιμοποιήστε το άκρο M8 του κλειδιού άλεν και 
τις βίδες M8 για να στερεώσετε την πλάτη στην 
έδρα του καθίσματος.

 3 Προσαρτήστε το δεξί πλαϊνό κάλυμμα στο 
εξάρτημα που συγκρατεί την πλάτη στην έδρα. Στη 
συνέχεια, σφίξτε τις βίδες M6 χρησιμοποιώντας το 
άκρο M6 του κλειδιού άλεν.

 4 Προσαρτήστε το αριστερό πλαϊνό κάλυμμα στο 
εξάρτημα που συγκρατεί την πλάτη στην έδρα. Στη 
συνέχεια, σφίξτε τις βίδες M6 χρησιμοποιώντας το 
άκρο M6 του κλειδιού άλεν.

 5 Αφαιρέστε τις τέσσερις βίδες M8 με το άκρο M8 
του κλειδιού άλεν από την κάτω πλευρά της έδρας. 
Ευθυγραμμίστε τον μηχανισμό της καρέκλας στο 
κάτω μέρος της έδρας σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες. 
Προσαρτήστε τον μηχανισμό της καρέκλας 
χρησιμοποιώντας τις βίδες M8.

 6 Εισαγάγετε τα ροδάκια στην πεντάκτινη βάση 
μέχρι να κουμπώσουν στη θέση τους με το 
χαρακτηριστικό κλικ.

 7 Εισαγάγετε το αμορτισέρ στην πεντάκτινη βάση 
και, στη συνέχεια, περάστε συρτά το κάλυμμα στο 
αμορτισέρ.

 8 Ευθυγραμμίστε τη βάση και την καρέκλα και, 
στη συνέχεια, συνδέστε τις τοποθετώντας το 
αμορτισέρ μέσα στο άνοιγμα του μηχανισμού της 
καρέκλας.

 9 Τραβήξτε τα λουριά του αποσπώμενου μαξιλαριού 
μέσης από μπροστά προς τα πίσω περνώντας τα 
μέσα από τα ανοίγματα της πλάτης. Συνδέστε 
και τις δύο αγκράφες από το κάτω και το πάνω 
μέρος της πλάτης για να ασφαλίσετε και να 
προσαρμόσετε το μαξιλάρι μέσης.

10 Τραβήξτε τα λουριά του αποσπώμενου μαξιλαριού 
κεφαλιού περνώντας τα μέσα από τα ανοίγματα 
της πλάτης. Συνδέστε την αγκράφα για να 
ασφαλίσετε το μαξιλάρι κεφαλιού.

 Α Ρύθμιση της πλάτης
 Β Ρύθμιση του ύψους της καρέκλας
 Γ Ρύθμιση του μπράτσου
 Δ Χρήση και ρύθμιση του μηχανισμού relax

 AVERTISSEMENT ! Ne placez pas le fauteuil à proximité 
de matières inflammables en raison du risque 
d’incendie.

 ATTENTION ! N’utilisez pas le fauteuil à des fins autres 
que celles prévues à l’origine par le fabricant :
• N’utilisez pas le fauteuil comme une échelle.
• Utilisez le fauteuil sur une surface plane.
• Le fauteuil est conçu pour être utilisé par une seule 

personne.
• Ne déplacez pas le fauteuil avec des objets placés sur 

celui-ci.
• Ne démontez pas le fauteuil sauf si vous suivez les 

procédures d’installation fournies.

 Pour éviter tout risque d’endommagement, HP 
recommande de placer des revêtements de protection 
souples sous le fauteuil lorsque vous l’utilisez sur un sol 
dur. Évitez de placer le fauteuil sous la lumière directe 
du soleil. Utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour nettoyer 
et entretenir le fauteuil. N’appliquez pas de produits 
chimiques corrosifs sur le fauteuil. 

1 Dossier
2 Assise avec 

accoudoirs
3 Mécanisme du 

fauteuil
4 Socle à 5 branches
5 Embout M8 de la clé 

Allen hexagonale
6 Embout M6 de la clé 

Allen hexagonale

7 Roue pivotante × 5
8 Cache latéral × 2
9 Vérin de levage à gaz
- Cache du vérin
q Vis M8 × 8
w Vis M6 × 2
e Coussin lombaire
r Coussin de l’appuie-

tête

 1 Retirez les quatre vis M8 du dossier à l’aide de 
l’embout M8 de la clé Allen hexagonale. Alignez le 
dossier et l’arrière de l’assise du siège.

 2 Utilisez l’embout M8 de la clé Allen hexagonale et 
les vis M8 pour fixer le dossier à l’assise du siège.

 3 Fixez le cache latéral droit sur le support du 
fauteuil. Ensuite, fixez les vis M6 à l’aide de l’embout 
M6 de la clé Allen hexagonale.

 4 Fixez le cache latéral gauche sur le support du 
fauteuil. Ensuite, fixez les vis M6 à l’aide de l’embout 
M6 de la clé Allen hexagonale.

 5 Retirez les quatre vis M8 avec l’embout M8 de la clé 
Allen hexagonale de la partie inférieure de l’assise 
du siège. Alignez le mécanisme du fauteuil selon 
les instructions spécifiées sur la partie inférieure de 
l’assise du siège. Fixez le mécanisme du fauteuil à 
l’aide des vis M8.

 6 Insérez les roulettes dans le socle à 5 branches 
jusqu’à ce qu’elles s’enclenchent.

 7 Insérez le vérin de levage à gaz dans le socle à 5 
branches, puis faites glisser le cache du vérin sur 
celui-ci.

 8 Alignez le socle et le fauteuil, puis raccordez-les en 
introduisant le vérin de levage à gaz dans l’orifice 
situé sur le mécanisme du fauteuil.

 9 Faites passer les sangles du coussin lombaire 
amovible à travers les ouvertures du dossier de 
l’avant vers l’arrière. Raccordez les deux boucles 
à partir de la partie inférieure et supérieure du 
dossier pour fixer et régler le coussin lombaire.

10 Faites passer les sangles du coussin de l’appuie-
tête amovible à travers les ouvertures du dossier. 
Raccordez la boucle pour fixer le coussin de 
l’appuie-tête.

 A Réglage du dossier
 B Réglage de la hauteur du siège
 C Réglage des accoudoirs
 D Activation et réglage du mode Détente

*L65919-B21*
L65919-B21

 WARNING! Do not place the chair near 
flammables due to the fire hazard risk.

 CAUTION! Do not use the chair for 
purposes other than originally intended 
by the manufacturer:
• Do not use the chair as a ladder.
• Use the chair on a flat surface.
• The chair is designed for  

single-person use.
• Do not move the chair with objects on it.
• Do not dismantle the chair except with 

provided installation procedures.

  HP recommends placing soft coverings 
beneath the chair when using it on 
hard floors to avoid damage. Avoid 
placing the chair in direct sunlight. Use 
a soft, dry cloth to clean and maintain 
the chair. Do not apply corrosive 
chemicals to the chair. 
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1 Backrest

2 Seat base with armrests

3 Chair mechanism

4 Five-star base

5 M6 end of the Hex Allen key

6 M8 end of the Hex Allen key

7 Caster wheel × 5

8 Side cover × 2

9 Gas-lift cylinder

- Cylinder cover

q M8 screws × 8

w M6 screws × 2

e Lumbar cushion

r Headrest cushion



 UPOZORENJE! Stolicu nemojte postavljati blizu zapaljivih 
materijala zbog opasnosti od požara.

 OPREZ! Stolicu nemojte koristiti za svrhe za koje je 
proizvođač nije predvidio:
• stolicu nemojte koristiti kao ljestve
• postavite stolicu na ravnu površinu
• stolica je namijenjena jednoj osobi
• nemojte pomicati stolicu kada su na njoj predmeti
• nemojte rastavljati stolicu ako ne provodite jedan od 

navedenih postupaka postavljanja.

 Da biste izbjegli oštećenja, HP preporučuje da prilikom 
korištenja stolice na tvrdim podovima ispod nje 
postavite meke tepihe. Izbjegavajte postavljanje stolice 
na izravnu sunčevu svjetlost. Za čišćenje i održavanje 
stolice koristite meku i suhu krpu. Na stolicu nemojte 
primjenjivati korozivne kemikalije. 

1 Naslon
2 Sjedalo s naslonima za 

ruke
3 Mehanizam stolice
4 Baza s pet krakova
5 Kraj imbus ključa za 

vijke M8
6 Kraj imbus ključa za 

vijke M6

7 Okretni kotačić × 5
8 Bočni poklopac × 2
9 Plinski cilindar za 

podizanje
- Zaštita za cilindar
q Vijci M8 × 8
w Vijci M6 × 2
e Lumbalni jastučić
r Jastučić za glavu

 1 Uklonite četiri vijka M8 iz naslona pomoću kraja 
imbus ključa za vijke M8. Poravnajte naslon sa 
stražnjom stranom sjedala.

 2 Pomoću kraja imbus ključa za vijke M8 i vijaka M8 
pričvrstite naslon na sjedalo.

 3 Pričvrstite poklopac za desnu stranu na potporni 
nosač na stolici. Zatim pričvrstite vijke M6 pomoću 
kraja imbus ključa za vijke M6.

 4 Pričvrstite poklopac za lijevu stranu na potporni 
nosač na stolici. Zatim pričvrstite vijke M6 pomoću 
kraja imbus ključa za vijke M6.

 5 Pomoću kraja imbus ključa za vijke M8 uklonite četiri 
vijka M8 s donje strane sjedala. Poravnajte mehanizam 
stolice prema uputama s donje strane sjedala. 
Pričvrstite mehanizam stolice pomoću vijaka M8.

 6 Umetnite kotače u bazu s pet krakova. Trebali biste 
čuti klik kada sjednu na mjesto.

 7 Umetnite plinski cilindar za podizanje u bazu s pet 
krakova pa navucite zaštitu za cilindar na cilindar.

 8 Poravnajte bazu i stolicu pa ih spojite umetanjem 
cilindra za plinsko podizanje u otvor na mehanizmu 
stolice.

 9 Provucite remene odvojivog lumbalnog jastučića 
kroz otvore na naslonu s prednje prema stražnjoj 
strani. Spojite obje kopče s donje i gornje strane 
naslona da biste učvrstili i namjestili lumbalni 
jastučić.

10 Provucite remene odvojivog naslona za glavu kroz 
otvore na naslonu. Spojite kopču da biste učvrstili 
jastučić za glavu.

 A Namještanje naslona
 B Namještanje visine sjedala
 C Namještanje naslona za ruku
 D Omogućivanje i namještanje načina za odmor

 AVVERTENZA！ Non collocare la sedia vicino a sostanze 
infiammabili a causa del rischio di incendi.

 ATTENZIONE! Non utilizzare la sedia per scopi diversi da 
quelli originariamente previsti dal produttore:
• Non utilizzare la sedia come scala.
• Utilizzare la sedia su una superficie piana.
• La sedia è progettata per essere utilizzata da una sola 

persona.
• Non spostare la sedia con sopra degli oggetti.
• Non smontare la sedia se non con le procedure di 

installazione fornite.

 Per evitare danni, HP consiglia di posizionare i 
rivestimenti morbidi sotto la sedia durante l’uso. 
Evitare di collocare la sedia alla luce diretta del sole. 
Utilizzare un panno morbido e asciutto per la pulizia e 
la manutenzione della sedia. Non applicare sostanze 
chimiche corrosive alla sedia. 

1 Schienale
2 Seduta con braccioli
3 Meccanismo della sedia
4 Base a cinque razze
5 Estremità M8 della 

chiave a brugola 
esagonale

6 Estremità M6 della 
chiave a brugola 
esagonale

7 Cinque ruote girevoli.
8 Due coperture laterali
9 Cilindro con meccanismo 

di sollevamento a gas
- Coperchio del cilindro
q 8 viti M8
w 2 viti M6
e Cuscino lombare
r Cuscino poggiatesta

 1 Rimuovere le quattro viti M8 dallo schienale 
utilizzando l’estremità M8 della chiave a brugola 
esagonale. Allineare lo schienale e la parte 
posteriore della seduta.

 2 Utilizzare l’estremità M8 della chiave a brugola 
esagonale e le viti M8 per fissare lo schienale alla 
seduta.

 3 Fissare la copertura del lato destro alla staffa di 
supporto sulla sedia. Quindi, stringere le viti M6 
utilizzando l’estremità M6 della chiave a brugola 
esagonale.

 4 Fissare la copertura del lato sinistro alla staffa di 
supporto sulla sedia. Quindi, stringere le viti M6 
utilizzando l’estremità M6 della chiave a brugola 
esagonale.

 5 Rimuovere dalla parte inferiore della seduta le 
quattro viti M8 con l’estremità M8 della chiave a 
brugola esagonale. Allineare il meccanismo della 
sedia in base alle istruzioni presenti sul fondo della 
seduta. Fissare il meccanismo della sedia utilizzando 
le viti M8.

 6 Inserire le ruote nella base a cinque razze fino a 
quando non scattano in posizione.

 7 Inserire il cilindro con meccanismo di sollevamento 
a gas nella base a cinque razze, quindi far scorrere il 
coperchio sul cilindro.

 8 Allineare la base e la sedia, quindi collegarle 
inserendo il cilindro con meccanismo di 
sollevamento a gas nell’apertura del meccanismo 
della sedia.

 9 Tirare le cinghie del cuscino lombare rimovibile 
tramite le aperture dello schienale dalla parte 
anteriore a quella posteriore. Collegare entrambe 
le fibbie dalla parte inferiore e superiore dello 
schienale per fissare e regolare il cuscino lombare.

10 Tirare le cinghie del cuscino poggiatesta rimovibile 
tramite le aperture dello schienale. Collegare la 
fibbia per fissare il cuscino del poggiatesta.

 A Regolazione dello schienale
 B Regolazione dell’altezza della seduta
 C Regolazione del bracciolo
 D Attivazione e regolazione della modalità Leisure

 АБАЙЛАҢЫЗ! Орындықты тұтанғыш заттар жанында 
қоймаңыз. Өрт қаупі бар.

 ЕСКЕРТУ! Өндіруші ұсынатын мақсаттардан басқа 
мақсатқа орындықты пайдаланбаңыз.
• Орындықты саты ретінде пайдаланбаңыз.
• Орындықты тегіс жерге қойыңыз.
• Орындыққа бір адам ғана отыруы тиіс.
• Орындыққа заттарды орналастырып, жылжытуға 

болмайды.
• Орындықты бөлшектемеңіз. Қажет болса, жинаққа 

кіретін орнату нұсқауларын орындаңыз.

 НР ұсынғандай, зақым келтірмеу үшін қатты еденде 
пайдалану кезінде орындықтың астына жұмсақ 
төсеніштерді орналастырған жөн. Орындықты тікелей 
күн сәулесі түсетін жерде орналастыруға болмайды. 
Орындықты тазалау және оған күтім көрсету үшін 
жұмсақ, құрғақ шүберекті пайдаланыңыз. Орындық 
беткейіне коррозияны туындайтын химиялық 
заттарды қолданбаңыз. 

1 Арқалық
2 Шынтақ таяныштары 

бар орындық негізі
3 Орындық тетігі
4 Бес аяқты тұғыр
5 Алты қырлы 

аспаптың M8 ұшы
6 Алты қырлы 

аспаптың M6 ұшы

7 Доңғалақша (5 дана)
8 Бүйірлік қақпақ  

(2 дана)
9 Газлифтті цилиндр
- Цилиндр жапқышы
q M8 бұрандалары  

(8 дана)
w M6 бұрандалары  

(2 дана)
e Бел қолдауға 

арналған жастық
r Бас қолдауға 

арналған жастық

 1 Алты қырлы аспаптың M8 ұшын пайдалану 
арқылы төрт M8 бұрандасын арқалықтан бұрап 
алыңыз. Арқалықты орындық негізінің артқы 
жағымен туралаңыз.

 2 Алты қырлы аспаптың M8 ұшын пайдалану 
арқылы M8 бұрандаларының көмегімен 
арқалықты орындық негізіне тіркеңіз.

 3 Орындықтағы қолдау бекіткішіне оң жақ бүйірлік 
қақпақты тіркеңіз. Одан кейін алты қырлы 
аспаптың M6 ұшын пайдалану арқылы M6 
бұрандаларын бұрап бекітіңіз.

 4 Орындықтағы қолдау бекіткішіне сол жақ 
бүйірлік қақпақты тіркеңіз. Одан кейін алты 
қырлы аспаптың M6 ұшын пайдалану арқылы M6 
бұрандаларын бұрап бекітіңіз.

 5 Алты қырлы аспаптың M8 ұшын пайдалану 
арқылы орындық негізінің төменгі жағынан 
төрт M8 бұрандасын алыңыз. Орындық 
негізінің төменгі жағындағы нұсқауларға сәйкес 
орындық тетігін туралаңыз. Орындық тетігін M8 
бұрандаларының көмегімен бекітіңіз.

 6 Доңғалақшалар орнына сырт етіп түспейінше, 
оларды бес аяқты тұғырға енгізіңіз.

 7 Бес аяқты тұғырға газлифтті цилиндрді енгізіп, 
үстіне жапқышын киіңіз.

 8 Тұғыр мен орындықты туралап, газлифтті 
цилиндрді орындық тетігінің саңылауына енгізіп, 
екі бөлікті байланыстырыңыз.

 9 Бел қолдауға арналған алынбалы жастықтың 
бауларын арқалықтағы саңылаулары арқылы 
алдынан артына өткізіп жіберіңіз. Бел қолдауға 
арналған алынбалы жастықты бекіту мен 
реттеу үшін арқалықтың жоғарғы мен төменгі 
жақтарынан түсетін баулар бекітпелерін 
қосыңыз.

10 Бас қолдауға арналған алынбалы жастықтың 
бауларын арқалықтағы саңылаулары арқылы 
өткізіп жіберіңіз. Бас қолдауға арналған жастықты 
бекіту үшін бекітпені қосыңыз.

 A Арқалықты реттеу
 B Орындық биіктігін реттеу
 C Шынтақ таянышын реттеу
 D Демалу күйін қосу және реттеу

 BRĪDINĀJUMS! Nenovietojiet krēslu tuvu viegli 
uzliesmojošiem priekšmetiem, jo pastāv 
ugunsbīstamības risks.

 UZMANĪBU! Nelietojiet krēslu nolūkiem, kas atšķiras no 
ražotāja sākotnēji paredzētajiem
• Neizmantojiet krēslu kā kāpnes.
• Izmantojiet krēslu uz līdzenas virsmas.
• Krēslu ir paredzēts lietot vienai personai.
• Nepārvietojiet krēslu, ja uz tā ir novietoti priekšmeti.
• Neizjauciet krēslu, ja neveicat paredzētās uzstādīšanas 

procedūras.

 Lai izvairītos no bojājumiem, HP iesaka zem krēsla 
novietot mīkstus segumus, ja to izmanto uz cietas 
grīdas. Nenovietojiet krēslu tiešā saules gaismā. Krēsla 
tīrīšanai un apkopei izmantojiet mīkstu, sausu drānu. 
Nelietojiet kodīgas ķimikālijas. 

1 Atzveltne
2 Sēdekļa pamatne ar 

roku balstiem
3 Krēsla mehānisms
4 Piecu zvaigžņu 

pamatne
5 Allen sešstūra 

atslēgas M8 gals
6 Allen sešstūra 

atslēgas M6 gals

7 Skrituļritenis, 5 gab.
8 Sānu pārsegs, 2 gab.
9 Gāzes pacelšanas 

cilindrs
- Cilindra vāks
q M8 skrūves, 8 gab.
w M6 skrūves, 2 gab.
e Jostasvietas 

polsterējums
r Galvas balsta 

polsterējums

 1 Izskrūvējiet četras M8 skrūves no atzveltnes, 
izmantojot Allen sešstūra atslēgu ar M8 galu. 
Salāgojiet atzveltni un sēdekļa pamatnes aizmuguri.

 2 Izmantojiet Allen sešstūra atslēgas M8 galu un 
M8 skrūves, lai piestiprinātu atzveltni pie sēdekļa 
pamatnes.

 3 Piestipriniet labās puses pārsegu pie krēsla atbalsta 
kronšteina. Pēc tam, izmantojot Allen sešstūra 
atslēgas M6 galu, pievelciet M6 skrūves.

 4 Piestipriniet kreisās puses pārsegu pie krēsla 
atbalsta kronšteina. Pēc tam, izmantojot Allen 
sešstūra atslēgas M6 galu, pievelciet M6 skrūves.

 5 Izskrūvējiet no sēdekļa pamatnes apakšdaļas 
četras M8 skrūves ar Allen sešstūra atslēgas 
M8 galu. Salāgojiet krēsla mehānismu saskaņā 
ar norādījumiem sēdekļa pamatnes apakšdaļā. 
Piestipriniet krēsla mehānismu, izmantojot M8 
skrūves.

 6 Ievietojiet riteņus piecstaru zvaigznes pamatnē, līdz 
tie ar klikšķi nonāk vietā.

 7 Ievietojiet gāzes pacelšanas cilindru piecstaru 
zvaigznes pamatnē un pēc tam uzbīdiet cilindra 
vāku virs cilindra.

 8 Salāgojiet pamatni un krēslu un pēc tam tos 
savienojiet, ievietojot gāzes pacelšanas cilindru 
krēsla mehānisma atvērumā.

 9 Pavelciet atvienojamā jostasvietas polsterējuma 
siksnas caur atzveltnes atvērumiem no priekšpuses 
uz aizmuguri. Savienojiet abas sprādzes no 
atzveltnes apakšas un augšpuses, lai nostiprinātu 
un noregulētu jostasvietas polsterējumu.

10 Izvelciet atvienojamās galvas balsta polsterējuma 
siksnas caur atzveltnes atverēm. Pievienojiet 
sprādzi, lai nostiprinātu galvas balsta polsterējumu.

 A Atzveltnes regulēšana
 B Sēdekļa augstuma regulēšana
 C Roku balsta regulēšana
 D Brīvā laika režīma iespējošana un pielāgošana

 ĮSPĖJIMAS! Dėl gaisro pavojaus nedėkite kėdės greta 
degių medžiagų.

 DĖMESIO! Nenaudokite kėdės kitais tikslais, nei numatyta 
gamintojo:
• Nenaudokite kėdės kaip kopėčių.
• Kėdę naudokite ant lygaus paviršiaus.
• Kėdė yra skirta naudotis vienam asmeniui.
• Nestumkite kėdės padėję ant jos daiktų.
• Kėdę išmontuokite tik laikydamiesi pateiktų montavimo 

procedūrų.

 Naudojant kėdę ant kietų grindų HP rekomenduoja po 
ja padėti minkštą dangą, kad išvengtumėte pažeidimų. 
Nelaikykite kėdės tiesioginiuose saulės spinduliuose. 
Kėdei valyti ir prižiūrėti naudokite švelnią sausą šluostę. 
Ant kėdės netepkite ėsdinančių cheminių medžiagų. 

1 Atlošas
2 Kėdės pagrindas su 

porankiais
3 Kėdės mechanizmas
4 Penkių kojų pagrindas
5 Šešiabriaunio „Allen“ 

rakto M8 galas
6 Šešiabriaunio „Allen“ 

rakto M6 galas

7 Ratukas x 5
8 Šoninis gaubtas × 2
9 Dujinis kėliklis
- Kėliklio gaubtas
q M8 varžtai × 8
w M6 varžtai × 2
e Juosmens pagalvėlė
r Pagalvėlė galvai

 1 Naudodami šešiabriaunio „Allen“ rakto M8 galą 
iš atlošo išsukite keturis M8 varžtus. Sulygiuokite 
atlošą ir kėdės pagrindo galą.

 2 Pritvirtinkite atlošą prie kėdės pagrindo 
šešiabriaunio „Allen“ rakto M8 galu įsukdami M8 
varžtus.

 3 Pritvirtinkite dešinį gaubtą prie kėdės atramos 
laikiklio. Tuomet šešiabriaunio „Allen“ rakto M6 galu 
įsukite M6 varžtus.

 4 Pritvirtinkite kairįjį gaubtą prie kėdės atramos 
laikiklio. Tuomet šešiabriaunio „Allen“ rakto M6 galu 
įsukite M6 varžtus.

 5 Šešiabriaunio „Allen“ rakto M8 galu iš sėdynės 
pagrindo apačios išsukite keturis M8 varžtus. 
Sulygiuokite kėdės mechanizmą laikydamiesi 
sėdynės pagrindo apačioje esančių nurodymų. M8 
varžtais pritvirtinkite kėdės mechanizmą.

 6 Į penkių kojų pagrindą įstatykite ratukus, kad šie 
spragtelėdami užsifiksuotų.

 7 Į penkių kojų pagrindą įdėkite dujinį kėliklį, tuomet 
ant jo uždėkite kėliklio gaubtą.

 8 Sulygiuokite pagrindą ir kėdę, sujunkite juos įdėdami 
dujinį kėliklį į angą kėdės mechanizme.

 9 Prakiškite nuimamos juosmens atramos diržus 
per angas atloše iš priekio į galą. Prijunkite abi 
diržų sagtis prie atlošo viršaus ir apačios, kad 
įtvirtintumėte ir sureguliuotumėte juosmens atramą.

10 Prakiškite nuimamos galvos atramos diržus per 
angas atloše. Prisekite sagtį, kad įtvirtintumėte 
pagalvėlę galvai.

 A Atlošo reguliavimas
 B Sėdynės aukščio reguliavimas
 C Porankio reguliavimas
 D Laisvalaikio režimo įjungimas ir reguliavimas

 FIGYELEM! Ne helyezze a széket gyúlékony anyagok 
közelébe, mert tüzet okozhat.

 VIGYÁZAT! Ne használja a széket a gyártó eredeti 
szándékától eltérő célokra:
• Ne használja a széket létraként.
• A széket sík felületen használja.
• A széket egyszemélyes használatra tervezték.
• Ne mozgassa a széket, ha tárgyakat helyezett rá.
• A széket kizárólag a mellékelt összeszerelési útmutatóban 

leírtak szerint szerelje szét.

 Ha kemény padlón használja a széket, a károsodás 
elkerülése érdekében a HP azt javasolja, hogy helyezzen 
alá puha alátétet. Ne tegye a széket közvetlen napfényre. 
A szék tisztításához és karbantartásához használjon 
puha, száraz rongyot. Ne használjon maró hatású vegyi 
anyagokat a szék tisztításához. 

1 Háttámla
2 Kartámaszokkal 

rendelkező ülőlap
3 A szék mechanikai 

szerkezete
4 Ötágú csillagtalp
5 Imbuszkulcs M8-as 

vége
6 Imbuszkulcs M6-os 

vége

7 5 db görgő
8 2 db oldalsó borítás
9 A gázlift hengere
- Hengerfedél
q 8 db M8-as csavar
w 2 db M6-os csavar
e Derékpárna
r Fejtámlapárna

 1 Távolítsa el a négy M8-as csavart a háttámláról az 
imbuszkulcs M8-as végével. Igazítsa egymáshoz a 
háttámlát és az ülőlap hátsó részét.

 2 Rögzítse a háttámlát az ülőlaphoz az imbuszkulcs 
M8-as vége és az M8-as csavarok segítségével.

 3 Rögzítse a jobb oldali borítást a szék 
tartókonzoljához. Ezután húzza meg az M6-os 
csavarokat az imbuszkulcs M6-os végével.

 4 Rögzítse a bal oldali borítást a szék 
tartókonzoljához. Ezután húzza meg az M6-os 
csavarokat az imbuszkulcs M6-os végével.

 5 Távolítsa el a négy M8-as csavart az ülőlap aljáról 
az imbuszkulcs M8-as végével. Igazítsa a helyére 
a szék mechanikai szerkezetét az ülőlap alján 
található utasításoknak megfelelően. Rögzítse a 
szék mechanikai szerkezetét az M8-as csavarokkal.

 6 Helyezze be a kerekeket az ötágú csillagtalpba, amíg 
a helyükre nem kattannak.

 7 Helyezze be a gázlift hengerét az ötágú 
csillagtalpba, majd csúsztassa rá a hengerfedelet a 
hengerre.

 8 Igazítsa egymáshoz a talpat és a széket, majd 
csatlakoztassa őket. Ehhez helyezze be a gázlift 
hengerét a szék mechanikai szerkezetén lévő 
nyílásba.

 9 Húzza át a levehető derékpárna szíjait a háttámla 
nyílásain, elölről hátrafelé. Kapcsolja össze a 
háttámla alján és tetején lévő csatokat a derékpárna 
rögzítéséhez és igazításához.

10 Húzza át a levehető fejtámlapárna szíjait a 
háttámla nyílásain. Kapcsolja össze a csatokat a 
fejtámlapárna rögzítéséhez.

 A A háttámla beállítása
 B Az ülés magasságának beállítása
 C A kartámasz beállítása
 D Kényelmi mód engedélyezése és beállítása

 WAARSCHUWING! Plaats de stoel niet bij ontvlambare 
stoffen vanwege brandgevaar.

 OPGELET! Gebruik de stoel niet voor andere doeleinden 
dan oorspronkelijk bedoeld door de fabrikant:
• Gebruik de stoel niet als ladder.
• Plaats de stoel op een vlakke ondergrond.
• De stoel is ontworpen voor gebruik door één persoon.
• Verplaats de stoel niet met voorwerpen erop.
• Demonteer de stoel alleen volgens de meegeleverde 

installatieprocedures.

 HP raadt u aan om zachte bekledingen onder de stoel te 
plaatsen wanneer u deze op vaste vloeren gebruikt om 
beschadiging te voorkomen. Plaats de stoel niet in direct 
zonlicht. Gebruik een zachte, droge doek om de stoel 
schoon te maken. Gebruik geen bijtende chemicaliën om 
de stoel schoon te maken. 

1 Rugleuning
2 Zitvlak met 

armleuningen
3 Stoelmechanisme
4 Voetkruis
5 M8-uiteinde van de 

imbussleutel
6 M6-uiteinde van de 

imbussleutel

7 Zwenkwiel x5
8 Zijafdekplaatje x2
9 Gasveercilinder
- Cilinderafdekking
q M8-schroeven x8
w M6-schroeven x2
e Lendensteunkussen
r Hoofdsteunkussen

 1 Verwijder de vier M8-schroeven uit de rugleuning 
met behulp van het M8-uiteinde van de 
imbussleutel. Lijn de rugleuning uit met de 
achterkant van het zitvlak.

 2 Gebruik het M8-uiteinde van de imbussleutel en de 
M8-schroeven om de rugleuning op het zitvlak te 
bevestigen.

 3 Bevestig het rechterafdekplaatje op de 
ondersteuningsbeugel van de stoel. Bevestig 
vervolgens de M6-schroeven met behulp van het 
M6-uiteinde van de imbussleutel.

 4 Bevestig het linkerafdekplaatje op de 
ondersteuningsbeugel van de stoel. Bevestig 
vervolgens de M6-schroeven met behulp van het 
M6-uiteinde van de imbussleutel.

 5 Verwijder de vier M8-schroeven met behulp van het 
M8-uiteinde van de imbussleutel uit de onderkant 
van het zitvlak. Lijn het stoelmechanisme uit 
volgens de aanwijzingen aan de onderkant van het 
zitvlak. Bevestig het stoelmechanisme met behulp 
van de M8-schroeven.

 6 Plaats de wieltjes in het voetkruis totdat deze op 
hun plaats klikken.

 7 Plaats de gasveercilinder in het voetkruis en schuif 
vervolgens de cilinderafdekking over de cilinder.

 8 Lijn het zitvlak met de stoel uit en sluit deze 
vervolgens op elkaar aan door de gasveercilinder in 
de opening van het stoelmechanisme te schuiven.

 9 Haal de bandjes van het afneembare 
lendensteunkussen van voor naar achter door 
de rugsteunopeningen. Klik de gespen van de 
onderkant en de bovenkant van de rugleuning 
vast om het lendenkussen te bevestigen en aan te 
passen.

10 Trek de bandjes van het afneembare 
hoofdsteunkussen door de openingen van 
de rugleuning. Klik de gesp vast om het 
hoofdsteunkussen te bevestigen.

 A De rugsteun aanpassen
 B De hoogte van het zitvlak aanpassen
 C De armsteunen aanpassen
 D Ontspanningsmodus inschakelen en aanpassen

 ADVARSEL! Plasser stolen på avstand fra brannfarlige 
materialer på grunn av brannfaren.

 FORSIKTIG! Ikke bruk stolen til andre formål enn det som 
opprinnelig er tiltenkt av produsenten:
• Ikke bruk stolen som en stige.
• Bruk stolen på en plan flate.
• Stolen er laget for bruk med én person.
• Ikke beveg stolen med objekter på den.
• Ikke demonter stolen bortsett fra med 

monteringsprosedyrene som følger med.

 HP anbefaler at du plasserer myke deksler under stolen 
for å unngå skade når du bruker den på harde gulv. Ikke 
plasser stolen i direkte sollys. Bruk en myk, tørr klut til å 
rengjøre og vedlikeholde stolen. Ikke bruk korroderende 
kjemikalier på stolen. 

1 Stolrygg
2 Setebase med 

armlener
3 Stolmekanisme
4 Stjerneformet fot
5 M8-enden på 

sekskantnøkkelen
6 M6-enden på 

sekskantnøkkelen

7 Hjul × 5
8 Sidedeksel x 2
9 Gassløftsylinder
- Sylinderdeksel
q M8-skrue x 8
w M6-skrue x 2
e Korsryggpute
r Nakkestøttepute

 1 Fjern de fire M8-skruene fra stolryggen ved hjelp av 
M8-enden på sekskantnøkkelen. Innrett stolryggen 
etter baksiden av setebasen.

 2 Bruk M8-enden på sekskantnøkkelen og M8-
skruene til å feste stolryggen på setebasen.

 3 Fest høyre side av dekselet på støttebraketten på 
stolen. Fest deretter M6-skruene ved å bruke M6-
enden på sekskantnøkkelen.

 4 Fest venstre sidedeksel på støttebraketten på 
stolen. Fest deretter M6-skruene ved å bruke M6-
enden på sekskantnøkkelen.

 5 Fjern de fire M8-skruene med M8-enden på 
sekskantnøkkelen fra undersiden av setebasen. 
Innrett stolmekanismen i henhold til instruksjonene 
på undersiden av setebasen. Fest stolmekanismen 
ved hjelp av M8-skruene.

 6 Sett hjulene inn i den stjerneformede foten til de 
klikker på plass.

 7 Sett gassløftsylinderen inn i den stjerneformede 
foten, og skyv deretter sylinderdekselet over 
sylinderen.

 8 Innrett basen etter stolen, og koble dem sammen 
ved å sette gassløftsylinderen inn i åpningen på 
stolmekanismen.

 9 Trekk stroppene på den avtakbare korsryggputen 
gjennom åpningene på stolryggen fra fremsiden 
til baksiden. Koble begge spennene fra bunnen 
og toppen av stolryggen for å feste og justere 
korsryggputen.

10 Trekk stroppene på den avtakbare nakkestøtteputen 
gjennom åpningene på stolryggen. Koble spennen 
for å feste nakkestøtteputen.

 A Justere stolryggen
 B Justere setehøyden
 C Justere armlenet
 D Aktivere og justere fritidsmodus

 OSTRZEŻENIE! Nie należy umieszczać krzesła w pobliżu 
materiałów łatwopalnych ze względu na zagrożenie 
pożarowe.

 UWAGA! Nie należy używać krzesła do celów innych niż 
pierwotnie przewidziane przez producenta:
• Nie należy używać krzesła jako drabiny.
• Należy używać krzesła na płaskiej powierzchni.
• Krzesło jest przeznaczone do użytku przez jedną osobę.
• Nie należy przesuwać krzesła wraz ze znajdującymi się na 

nim przedmiotami.
• Nie należy demontować krzesła z wyjątkiem 

przedstawionych procedur montażowych.

 Firma HP zaleca umieszczenie miękkich wykładzin 
pod krzesłem, gdy jest ono używane na twardych 
podłogach, aby uniknąć ich uszkodzenia. Należy unikać 
umieszczania krzesła w miejscach nasłonecznionych. 
Krzesło należy czyścić przy użyciu miękkiej i suchej 
ściereczki. Nie stosować żrących środków chemicznych 
na krzesło. 

1 Oparcie
2 Podstawa fotela z 

podłokietnikami
3 Mechanizm fotela
4 5-ramienna podstawa
5 Końcówka M8 klucza 

imbusowego
6 Końcówka M6 klucza 

imbusowego

7 Kółko samonastawne 
× 5

8 Pokrywa boczna × 2
9 Siłownik pneumatyczny
- Pokrywa górna
q Śruby M8 × 8
w Śruby M6 × 2
e Poduszka lędźwiowa
r Poduszka zagłówka

 1 Wykręć cztery śruby M8 z oparcia za pomocą 
końcówki M8 klucza imbusowego. Wyrównaj 
oparcie z tylną częścią podstawy fotela.

 2 Przymocuj oparcie do podstawy fotela przy użyciu 
końcówki M8 klucza imbusowego.

 3 Przymocuj prawą pokrywę boczną do wspornika 
fotela. Następnie przykręć śruby M6 za pomocą 
końcówki M6 klucza imbusowego.

 4 Przymocuj lewą pokrywę boczną do wspornika 
fotela. Następnie przykręć śruby M6 za pomocą 
końcówki M6 klucza imbusowego.

 5 Wykręć cztery śruby M8 przy użyciu końcówki 
M8 klucza imbusowego z dolnej części podstawy 
fotela. Wyrównaj mechanizm fotela zgodnie ze 
wskazówkami na dolnej części podstawy fotela. 
Przymocuj mechanizm fotela za pomocą śrub M8.

 6 Umieść kółka w 5-ramiennej podstawie, aż do 
zatrzaśnięcia.

 7 Umieść siłownik pneumatyczny w 5-ramiennej 
podstawie i wsuń pokrywę siłownika na siłownik.

 8 Wyrównaj podstawę i fotel, a następnie połącz je, 
umieszczając siłownik pneumatyczny w otworze w 
mechanizmie fotela.

 9 Przeciągnij paski odpinanej poduszki lędźwiowej 
przez otwory w oparciu od przodu do tyłu. Przypnij 
obie klamry w dolnej i górnej części oparcia, aby 
zamocować poduszkę lędźwiową i dostosować jej 
położenie.

10 Przeciągnij paski odpinanej poduszki zagłówka 
przez otwory w oparciu. Przypnij klamrę, aby 
zamocować poduszkę zagłówka.

 A Regulacja oparcia
 B Regulacja wysokości fotela
 C Regulacja podłokietnika
 D Włączanie i regulacja trybu wypoczynkowego

 AVISO! Não coloque a cadeira perto de produtos 
inflamáveis devido ao risco de incêndio.

 ATENÇÃO! Não utilize a cadeira para outros fins que não 
sejam os inicialmente pretendidos pelo fabricante:
• Não utilize a cadeira como escada.
• Utilize a cadeira numa superfície plana.
• A cadeira foi concebida para ser utilizada por apenas uma 

pessoa.
• Não mova a cadeira se tiver objetos em cima.
• Não desmonte a cadeira exceto de acordo com os 

procedimentos de instalação fornecidos.

 A HP recomenda a colocação de revestimentos macios 
sob a cadeira quando a utilizar em pisos duros, para evitar 
danos. Evite colocar a cadeira sob a luz solar direta. Utilize 
um pano macio e seco para limpar e preservar a cadeira. 
Não aplique produtos químicos corrosivos na cadeira. 

1 Costas da cadeira
2 Base do assento com 

braços
3 Mecanismo da cadeira
4 Base em estrela de 

cinco pés
5 Extremidade M8 da 

chave Allen hexagonal
6 Extremidade M6 da 

chave Allen hexagonal

7 5 rodízios
8 2 tampas laterais
9 Cilindro de elevação a 

gás
- Tampa do cilindro
q 8 parafusos M8
w 2 parafusos M6
e Almofada lombar
r Almofada do encosto 

de cabeça

 1 Retire os quatro parafusos M8 das costas da 
cadeira utilizando a extremidade M8 da chave Allen 
hexagonal. Alinhe as costas da cadeira e a parte 
traseira da base do assento.

 2 Utilize a extremidade M8 da chave Allen hexagonal e 
os parafusos M8 para prender as costas da cadeira à 
base do assento.

 3 Encaixe a tampa do lado direito no apoio do suporte 
da cadeira. Em seguida, aperte os parafusos 
M6 utilizando a extremidade M6 da chave Allen 
hexagonal.

 4 Encaixe a tampa do lado esquerdo no apoio do 
suporte da cadeira. Em seguida, aperte os parafusos 
M6 utilizando a extremidade M6 da chave Allen 
hexagonal.

 5 Com a extremidade M8 da chave Allen hexagonal, 
retire os quatro parafusos M8 da parte inferior da 
base do assento. Alinhe o mecanismo da cadeira, 
de acordo com as instruções, na parte inferior da 
base do assento. Encaixe o mecanismo da cadeira 
utilizando os parafusos M8.

 6 Insira as rodas na base em estrela de cinco pés até 
encaixarem no lugar com um estalido.

 7 Insira o cilindro de elevação a gás na base em estrela 
de cinco pés e, em seguida, deslize a tampa do 
cilindro sobre o cilindro.

 8 Alinhe a base e a cadeira e, em seguida, prenda-as 
inserindo o cilindro de elevação a gás dentro da 
abertura no mecanismo da cadeira.

 9 Puxe as correias da almofada lombar amovível 
através das aberturas das costas da cadeira, da 
frente para trás. Prenda ambas as fivelas da parte 
inferior e superior das costas da cadeira para fixar e 
ajustar a almofada lombar.

10 Puxe as correias da almofada amovível do encosto de 
cabeça através das aberturas das costas da cadeira. 
Prenda a fivela para fixar a almofada do apoio de 
cabeça.

 A Ajustar as costas da cadeira
 B Ajustar a altura do assento
 C Ajustar os braços
 D Ativar e ajustar o modo de lazer

 ATENÇÃO! Não coloque a cadeira perto de inflamáveis 
devido ao risco de incêndio.

 CUIDADO! Não use a cadeira para outros fins que não 
sejam os originalmente determinados pelo fabricante:
• Não use a cadeira como escada.
• Use a cadeira sobre uma superfície plana.
• A cadeira foi projetada para uso individual.
• Não mova a cadeira com objetos sobre ela.
• Desmonte a cadeira apenas de acordo com os 

procedimentos de instalação fornecidos.

 Para evitar danos, a HP recomenda colocar revestimentos 
macios sob a cadeira, ao usá-la em pisos duros. Evite 
deixar a cadeira sob luz solar direta. Use um pano seco e 
macio para limpar e fazer a manutenção da cadeira. Não 
aplique produtos químicos corrosivos na cadeira. 

1 Encosto
2 Base do assento com 

apoios para os braços
3 Mecanismo da cadeira
4 Base estrela de cinco 

pontas
5 Extremidade M8 da 

chave Allen sextavada
6 Extremidade M6 da 

chave Allen sextavada

7 Rodízios x 5
8 Tampa lateral x 2
9 Cilindro de elevação a 

gás
- Capa do cilindro
q Parafusos M8 × 8
w Parafusos M6 × 2
e Almofada de lombar
r Almofada do apoio de 

cabeça

 1 Remova os quatro parafusos M8 do encosto usando 
a extremidade M8 da chave Allen sextavada. Alinhe o 
encosto e a parte traseira da base do assento.

 2 Use a extremidade M8 da chave Allen sextavada e 
os parafusos M8 para prender o encosto à base do 
assento.

 3 Encaixe a tampa lateral direita no suporte da cadeira. 
Em seguida, aperte os parafusos M6 usando a 
extremidade M6 da chave Allen sextavada.

 4 Encaixe a tampa lateral esquerda no suporte da 
cadeira. Em seguida, aperte os parafusos M6 usando 
a extremidade M6 da chave Allen sextavada.

 5 Remova os quatro parafusos M8 com a extremidade 
M8 da chave Allen sextavada na parte inferior da 
base do assento. Alinhe o mecanismo da cadeira de 
acordo com as instruções na parte inferior da base do 
assento. Encaixe o mecanismo da cadeira usando os 
parafusos M8.

 6 Insira as rodas na base estrela de cinco pontas até 
que elas se encaixem no lugar.

 7 Insira o cilindro de elevação a gás na base estrela de 
cinco pontas e, em seguida, deslize a capa do cilindro 
sobre o cilindro.

 8 Alinhe a base e a cadeira e, em seguida, encaixe-as 
inserindo o cilindro de elevação a gás na abertura do 
mecanismo da cadeira.

 9 Puxe as correias da almofada de lombar removível 
através das aberturas do encosto, da frente para trás. 
Encaixe ambas as fivelas na parte inferior e na parte 
superior do encosto para fixar e ajustar a almofada 
de lombar.

10 Puxe as correias da almofada do apoio de cabeça 
removível através das aberturas do encosto. Encaixe 
a fivela para fixar a almofada do encosto.

 A Ajuste do encosto
 B Ajuste da altura do assento
 C Ajuste do apoio de braço
 D Ativação e ajuste do modo relax

 AVERTISMENT! Nu puneţi scaunul lângă produse 
inflamabile, datorită riscului de producere a unui incendiu.

 ATENŢIE! Nu utilizați scaunul în alte scopuri decât cele 
prevăzute iniţial de producător:
• Nu utilizaţi scaunul ca pe o scară.
• Utilizați scaunul pe o suprafaţă plană.
• Scaunul este conceput pentru a fi utilizat de o singură 

persoană.
• Nu deplasaţi scaunul cu obiecte pe el.
• Nu demontaţi scaunul decât urmând procedurile de 

instalare furnizate.

 HP recomandă întinderea sub scaun a unui material de 
acoperire moale când se utilizează pe podele dure, pentru 
a evita deteriorarea. Evitaţi plasarea scaunului în lumina 
directă a soarelui. Utilizaţi o cârpă moale și uscată pentru 
a întreţine scaunul. Nu aplicaţi substanţe chimice corozive 
pe scaun. 

1 Spătar
2 Suport de şezut cu 

braţe
3 Mecanismul scaunului
4 Suport stea cu cinci 

braţe
5 Cheie imbus 

hexagonală cu cap M8
6 Cheie imbus 

hexagonală cu cap M6

7 Roată × 5
8 Apărătoare laterală × 2
9 Cilindru pneumatic
- Capac de cilindru
q Şuruburi M8 × 8
w Şuruburi M6 × 2
e Pernă lombară
r Pernă de tetieră

 1 Scoateți cele patru şuruburi M8 de la spătar utilizând 
capul M8 al cheii imbus hexagonale. Aliniaţi spătarul 
şi partea din spate a suportului de şezut.

 2 Utilizați capul M8 al cheii imbus hexagonale şi 
şuruburile M8 pentru a fixa spătarul pe suportul de 
şezut.

 3 Ataşaţi apărătoarea laterală din dreapta la suportul 
de susţinere de pe scaun. Apoi, strângeţi şuruburile 
M6 utilizând capul M6 al cheii imbus hexagonale.

 4 Ataşaţi apărătoarea laterală din stânga la suportul de 
susţinere de pe scaun. Apoi, strângeţi şuruburile M6 
utilizând capul M6 al cheii imbus hexagonale.

 5 Scoateţi cele patru şuruburi M8 cu capul M8 al 
cheii imbus hexagonale din partea inferioară a 
suportului de şezut. Aliniaţi mecanismul scaunului 
în conformitate cu indicaţiile de pe partea inferioară 
a suportului de şezut. Fixaţi mecanismul scaunului 
utilizând şuruburile M8.

 6 Introduceţi roţile în suportul stea cu cinci braţe până 
când se fixează pe poziţie (se aude un clic).

 7 Introduceţi cilindrul pneumatic în suportul stea 
cu cinci braţe, apoi glisaţi capacul cilindrului peste 
cilindru.

 8 Aliniaţi suportul şi scaunul, apoi conectaţi-le 
introducând cilindrul pneumatic în orificiul din 
mecanismul scaunului.

 9 Trageţi curelele pernei lombare detaşabile prin 
orificiile spătarului, din faţă spre spate. Conectați 
ambele catarame, din partea de jos și din partea de 
sus a spătarului, pentru a fixa şi regla perna lombară.

10 Trageţi curelele pernei detaşabile a tetierei prin 
orificiile spătarului. Conectaţi catarama pentru a fixa 
perna tetierei.

 A Reglarea spătarului
 B Reglarea înălţimii suportului de şezut
 C Reglarea braţelor
 D Activarea și reglarea modului de relaxare

 ОСТОРОЖНО! Не размещайте кресло рядом с горючими 
веществами, так как существует опасность возгорания.

 ВНИМАНИЕ! Не используйте кресло в целях, 
отличающихся от изначально предусмотренных 
производителем.
• Не вставайте на кресло, чтобы дотянуться до чего-либо.
• Используйте кресло на ровной поверхности.
• Кресло предназначено для использования одним 

человеком.
• Не двигайте кресло, когда на нем находятся какие-либо 

предметы.
• Не разбирайте кресло (исключением являются действия, 

описанные в рамках процедуры установки).

 HP рекомендует поместить под кресло мягкое 
покрытие при использовании на твердом полу во 
избежание повреждений. Старайтесь не размещать 
кресло на солнце. Для очистки кресла используйте 
мягкую сухую ткань. Не обрабатывайте кресло с 
использованием агрессивных химических веществ. 

1 Спинка
2 Основание сиденья с 

подлокотниками
3 Механизм кресла
4 Пятилучевая база
5 Конец M8 

шестигранного ключа
6 Конец M6 

шестигранного ключа

7 Колесико (5 шт.)
8 Боковая крышка 

(2 шт.)
9 Цилиндр газлифта
- Крышка цилиндра
q Винты M8 (8 шт.)
w Винты M6 (2 шт.)
e Подушка для опоры 

поясницы
r Подушка 

подголовника

 1 Открутите четыре винта M8 от спинки, используя 
конец M8 шестигранного ключа. Совместите 
спинку с задней частью основания сиденья.

 2 Закрутите винты M8 с помощью конца M8 
шестигранного ключа, чтобы прикрепить спинку к 
основанию сиденья.

 3 Закрепите правую боковую крышку на 
кронштейне крепления кресла. Затем 
зафиксируйте ее винтами M6 с помощью конца M6 
шестигранного ключа.

 4 Закрепите левую боковую крышку на кронштейне 
крепления кресла. Затем зафиксируйте ее винтами 
M6 с помощью конца M6 шестигранного ключа.

 5 Открутите четыре винта M8 с помощью конца 
M8 шестигранного ключа от нижней части 
основания сиденья. Совместите механизм кресла 
в направлении, которое показано снизу на 
основании сиденья. Закрепите механизм кресла с 
помощью винтов M8.

 6 Вставьте колесики в пятилучевую базу до щелчка. 

 7 Вставьте цилиндр газлифта в пятилучевую базу, а 
затем закройте его крышкой цилиндра.

 8 Совместите основание и кресло, а затем соедините 
их, вставив цилиндр газлифта в отверстие в 
механизме кресла.

 9 Протяните лямки съемной подушки для опоры 
поясницы через отверстия в спинке спереди назад. 
Застегните верхние и нижние пряжки на лямках, 
чтобы зафиксировать и отрегулировать подушку 
для опоры поясницы.

10 Протяните лямки съемной подушки 
подголовника через отверстия в спинке. 
Застегните пряжку, чтобы зафиксировать 
подушку подголовника.

 A Регулировка спинки
 B Регулировка высоты кресла
 C Регулировка подлокотников
 D Включение и регулировка режима отдыха

 VÝSTRAHA! Neumiestňujte kreslo do blízkosti horľavých 
materiálov, pretože hrozí riziko požiaru.

 UPOZORNENIE! Nepoužívajte kreslo na iné účely, než 
pôvodne určil výrobca:
• Nepoužívajte kreslo ako rebrík.
• Kreslo používajte na rovnom povrchu.
• Kreslo je navrhnuté na používanie jednotlivými osobami.
• Nepresúvajte kreslo, keď sú na ňom predmety.
• Kreslo rozoberajte iba podľa dodaných inštalačných 

postupov.

 Pri používaní na tvrdých podlahách odporúča spoločnosť 
HP umiestniť pod kreslo mäkké kryty, aby nedošlo k 
poškodeniu. Neumiestňujte kreslo na priame slnečné 
svetlo. Na čistenie a údržbu kresla používajte mäkkú 
a suchú handričku. Na kreslo nepoužívajte žieravé 
chemikálie. 

1 Operadlo
2 Základňa sedadla s 

opierkami rúk
3 Mechanizmus kresla
4 Päťramenný podstavec
5 Koncovka M8 

imbusového kľúča
6 Koncovka M6 

imbusového kľúča

7 Koliesko × 5
8 Bočný kryt × 2
9 Plynový valec
- Kryt valca
q Skrutky M8 × 8
w Skrutky M6 × 2
e Bedrový vankúš
r Vankúš hlavovej 

opierky

 1 Odskrutkujte štyri skrutky M8 z operadla pomocou 
koncovky M8 imbusového kľúča. Zarovnajte operadlo 
a zadnú stranu základne sedadla.

 2 Pomocou koncovky M8 imbusového kľúča a skrutiek 
M8 pripojte operadlo k základni sedadla.

 3 Pripojte pravý bočný kryt k podpornej konzole na 
kresle. Potom dotiahnite skrutky M6 pomocou 
koncovky M6 imbusového kľúča.

 4 Pripojte ľavý bočný kryt k podpornej konzole na 
kresle. Potom dotiahnite skrutky M6 pomocou 
koncovky M6 imbusového kľúča.

 5 Odskrutkujte štyri skrutky M8 zo spodnej strany 
základne sedadla pomocou koncovky M8 imbusového 
kľúča. Zarovnajte mechanizmus kresla podľa pokynov 
na spodnej strane základne sedadla. Pripojte 
mechanizmus kresla pomocou skrutiek M8.

 6 Zasúvajte kolesá do päťramenného podstavca, kým 
nezapadnú na miesto.

 7 Vložte plynový valec do päťramenného podstavca a 
potom na valec nasuňte kryt valca.

 8 Zarovnajte podstavec s kreslom a potom ich spojte 
vložením plynového valca do otvoru na mechanizme 
kresla.

 9 Pretiahnite popruhy odnímateľného bedrového 
vankúša cez otvory operadla spredu dozadu. Spojte 
obe pracky zo spodnej aj vrchnej časti operadla, aby 
ste zaistili a nastavili bedrový vankúš.

10 Pretiahnite popruhy odnímateľného vankúša hlavovej 
opierky cez otvory operadla. Spojte pracku, aby ste 
zaistili vankúš hlavovej opierky.

 A Nastavenie operadla
 B Nastavenie výšky kresla
 C Nastavenie opierok rúk
 D Aktivácia a nastavenie režimu voľného času

 OPOZORILO! Stola ne postavljajte v bližino vnetljivih snovi 
zaradi nevarnosti požara.

 POZOR! Stola ne uporabljajte za nobene druge namene, 
razen za namen, za katerega ga je prvotno predvidel 
proizvajalec:
• Stola ne uporabljajte kot lestve.
• Stol uporabljajte na ravni površini.
• Stol je zasnovan za uporabo za eno osebo.
• Ne premikajte stola, ko so na njem predmeti.
• Stola ne razstavljajte, razen v skladu s priloženimi navodili 

za sestavljanje.

 HP priporoča, da pod stol namestite mehke obloge, če ga 
boste uporabljali na trdih talnih oblogah, da preprečite 
poškodbe. Stola ne postavljajte na neposredno sončno 
svetlobo. Za čiščenje in vzdrževanje stola uporabite mehko 
in suho krpo. Ne nanašajte jedkih kemikalij na stol. 

1 Naslonjalo
2 Sedež z naslonjali za 

roke
3 Mehanizem stola
4 Petkrako podnožje
5 Konec M8 šestrobega 

imbus ključa
6 Konec M6 šestrobega 

imbus ključa

7 Vrtljivo kolesce × 5
8 Stranska obloga × 2
9 Dvižni valj na plin
– Zgornja obloga
q Vijaki M8 × 8
w Vijaki M6 × 2
e Ledvena blazina
r Blazina naslonjala za 

glavo

 1 Odstranite štiri vijake M8 z naslonjala s koncem M8 
šestrobega imbus ključa. Poravnajte naslonjalo z 
zadnjim delom sedeža.

 2 Pritrdite naslonjalo na sedež s koncem M8 šestrobega 
imbus ključa in vijaki M8.

 3 Pritrdite desno stransko oblogo na podporni nosilec 
na stolu. Nato pritrdite vijake M6 s koncem M6 
šestrobega imbus ključa.

 4 Pritrdite levo stransko oblogo na podporni nosilec 
na stolu. Nato pritrdite vijake M6 s koncem M6 
šestrobega imbus ključa.

 5 Odstranite štiri vijake M8 s koncem M8 šestrobega 
imbus ključa s spodnjega dela sedeža. Poravnajte 
mehanizem stola v skladu z navodili na spodnjem 
delu sedeža. Pritrdite mehanizem stola z vijaki M8.

 6 Vstavite kolesca v petkrako podnožje tako, da se 
zaskočijo na mestu.

 7 Vstavite dvižni valj na plin v petkrako podnožje in 
potisnite pokrov valja čez valj.

 8 Poravnajte podnožje in stol, nato pa ju povežite 
tako, da vstavite dvižni valj na plin v odprtino na 
mehanizmu stola.

 9 Povlecite trakove snemljive ledvene blazine skozi 
odprtine na naslonjalu od spredaj nazaj. Povežite obe 
zaponki s spodnjega in z zgornjega dela naslonjala, 
da pritrdite in nastavite ledveno blazino.

10 Povlecite trakove snemljive blazine naslonjala za 
glavo skozi odprtine na naslonjalu. Povežite zaponko, 
da pritrdite blazino naslonjala za glavo.

 A Nastavljanje naslonjala
 B Nastavljanje višine sedeža
 C Nastavljanje naslonjala za roke
 D Omogočanje in nastavljanje načina za prosti čas

 VAROITUS! Paloturvallisuuden vuoksi älä aseta tuolia 
syttymisherkkien aineiden lähelle.

 HUOMIO! Älä käytä tuolia muihin tarkoituksiin kuin mihin 
valmistaja on tarkoittanut sen.
• Älä käytä tuolia tikkaina.
• Käytä tuolia tasaisella pinnalla.
• Tuoli on suunniteltu yhden henkilön käytettäväksi.
• Älä siirrä tuolia, kun sen päällä on esineitä.
• Älä pura tuolia muuten kuin asennusohjeiden mukaan.

 Vahinkojen välttämiseksi HP suosittelee pehmeän alustan 
asettamista tuolin alle, kun sitä käytetään kovalla lattialla. 
Älä sijoita tuolia suoraan auringonvaloon. Käytä tuolin 
puhdistamiseen ja kunnossapitoon pehmeää ja kuivaa 
liinaa. Älä käytä tuoliin syövyttäviä kemikaaleja. 

1 Selkänoja
2 Tuolin istuinosa ja 

käsinojat
3 Tuolin mekanismi
4 Viisijalkainen jalusta
5 Kuusiokoloavaimen 

M8-pää
6 Kuusiokoloavaimen 

M6-pää

7 Rullapyörät × 5
8 Sivukannet × 2
9 Kaasusylinteri
– Sylinterin kansi
q M8-ruuvit × 8
w M6-ruuvit × 2
e Ristiselkätuki
r Niskatuki

 1 Irrota selkänojan neljä M8-ruuvia kuusiokoloavaimen 
M8-päällä. Aseta selkänoja paikoilleen istuimen 
takaosaan.

 2 Kiinnitä selkänoja tuolin istuinosaan 
kuusiokoloavaimen M8-päällä ja M8-ruuveilla.

 3 Kiinnitä oikea sivukansi tuolin tukipidikkeeseen. 
Kiinnitä sitten M6-ruuvit kuusiokoloavaimen M6-
päällä.

 4 Kiinnitä vasen sivukansi tuolin tukipidikkeeseen. 
Kiinnitä sitten M6-ruuvit kuusiokoloavaimen M6-
päällä.

 5 Irrota tuolin istuinosan pohjasta neljä M8-ruuvia 
kuusiokoloavaimen M8-päällä. Kohdista tuolin 
mekanismi ohjeiden mukaisesti tuolin istuinosan 
pohjaan. Kiinnitä tuolin mekanismi M8-ruuveilla.

 6 Aseta pyörät viisijalkaiseen jalustaan niin, että ne 
napsahtavat paikoilleen.

 7 Aseta kaasusylinteri viisijalkaiseen jalustaan ja liu’uta 
sylinterin kansi sylinteriin.

 8 Kohdista tuoli jalustaan ja yhdistä ne toisiinsa 
työntämällä kaasusylinteri tuolin mekanismin 
aukkoon.

 9 Vedä irrotettavan ristiselkätuen hihnat selkänojan 
aukkojen kautta edestä takapuolelle. Yhdistä 
molemmat selkänojan ylä- ja alasoljet ristiselkätuen 
kiinnitystä ja säätöä varten.

10 Vedä irrotettavan niskatuen hihnat selkänojan 
aukkojen läpi. Kiinnitä niskatuki käyttämällä solkia.

 A Selkänojan säätäminen
 B Tuolin korkeuden säätäminen
 C Käsinojien säätäminen
 D Kiikkumistilan kytkeminen ja säätäminen

 UPOZORENJE! Ne stavljajte stolicu u blizinu zapaljivih 
materija usled opasnosti od požara.

 OPREZ! Ne koristite stolicu u svrhe koje proizvođač nije 
predvideo:
• Ne koristite stolicu kao merdevine.
• Koristite stolicu na ravnoj površini.
• Stolica je dizajnirana da je koristi samo jedna osoba.
• Nemojte pomerati stolicu s predmetima na njoj.
• Nemojte rastavljati stolicu osim u skladu sa obezbeđenim 

procedurama instalacije.

 HP preporučuje da postavite meku prostirku ispod 
stolice kad je koristite na tvrdom podu da ne bi došlo do 
oštećenja. Izbegavajte postavljanje stolice na direktnu 
sunčevu svetlost. Koristite mekanu, suvu krpu da 
biste čistili i održavali stolicu. Ne primenjujte korozivne 
hemikalije na stolici. 

1 Naslon za leđa
2 Osnova sedišta sa 

naslonima za ruke
3 Mehanizam stolice
4 Petokraka osnova
5 M8 kraj imbus ključa
6 M6 kraj imbus ključa

7 Točkići × 5
8 Bočni poklopac × 2
9 Gasni cilindar za 

podizanje
- Poklopac cilindra
q M8 zavrtnji × 8
w M6 zavrtnji × 2
e Lumbalno jastuče
r Jastuče na osloncu za 

glavu

 1 Izvadite četiri M8 zavrtnja iz naslona za leđa koristeći 
M8 kraj imbus ključa. Poravnajte naslon za leđa i 
zadnji deo osnove sedišta.

 2 Koristite M8 kraj imbus ključa i M8 zavrtnje da 
pričvrstite naslon za leđa za osnovu sedišta.

 3 Pričvrstite poklopac s desne strane za potporni držač 
na stolici. Zatim zategnite M6 zavrtnje koristeći M6 
kraj imbus ključa.

 4 Pričvrstite poklopac s leve strane za potporni držač na 
stolici. Zatim zategnite M6 zavrtnje koristeći M6 kraj 
imbus ključa.

 5 Uklonite četiri M8 zavrtnja pomoću M8 kraja imbus 
ključa sa donjeg dela osnove sedišta. Poravnajte 
mehanizam stolice u skladu sa uputstvima na donjem 
delu osnove sedišta. Pričvrstite mehanizam stolice 
koristeći M8 zavrtnje.

 6 Ubacite točkiće u petokraku osnovu tako da kliknu na 
mesto.

 7 Ubacite gasni cilindar za podiza nje u petokraku 
osnovu i prevucite poklopac cilindra preko cilindra.

 8 Poravnajte osnovu i stolicu, a zatim ih povežite 
ubacujući gasni cilindar za podiza nje u otvor 
mehanizma stolice.

 9 Provucite trake odvojivog lumbalnog jastučeta kroz 
otvor na naslonu za leđa spreda ka pozadi. Povežite 
obe kopče sa donjeg i gornjeg dela naslona za leđa da 
biste pričvrstili i prilagodili lumbalno jastuče.

10 Provucite trake odvojivog jastučeta na naslonu za 
glavu kroz otvore na naslonu za leđa. Povežite kopču 
da biste pričvrstili jastuče na naslonu za glavu.

 A Podešavanje naslona za leđa
 B Prilagođavanje visine sedišta
 C Podešavanje naslona za ruke
 D Omogućavanje i podešavanje režima za opuštanje

 VARNING: Placera inte stolen i närheten av brandfarliga 
ämnen på grund av risken för brandfara.

 FÖRSIKTIGHET: Använd inte stolen för andra ändamål än 
vad tillverkaren ursprungligen avsett:
• Använd inte stolen som stege.
• Använd stolen på ett plant underlag.
• Stolen är utformad för att användas av en person.
• Flytta inte stolen om det står föremål på den.
• Demontera enbart stolen enligt angivna 

installationsprocedurer.

 HP rekommenderar att du lägger ett mjukt underlag 
under stolen om du använder den på hårda golv för att 
undvika skador. Undvik att ställa stolen i direkt solljus. 
Rengör stolen med en mjuk och torr duk för att bibehålla 
den i gott skick. Använd inte frätande kemikalier på stolen. 

1 Ryggstöd
2 Sits med armstöd
3 Stolsmekanism
4 Femuddig basenhet
5 Insexnyckel, M8-ände
6 Insexnyckel, M6-ände

7 Hjul × 5
8 Sidoskydd × 2
9 Gaslyftcylinder
- Cylinderkåpa
q M8-skruvar × 8
w M6-skruvar × 2
e Korsryggskudde
r Nackstödskudde

 1 Lossa de fyra M8-skruvarna från ryggstödet med 
hjälp av insexnyckelns M8-ände. Rikta in ryggstödet 
efter sitsens bakkant.

 2 Använd insexnyckelns M8-ände och M8-skruvarna 
och fäst ryggstödet vid sitsen.

 3 Fäst höger sidoskydd vid stolens stödfäste. Skruva 
sedan fast M6-skruvarna med hjälp insexnyckelns 
M6-ände.

 4 Fäst vänster sidoskydd vid stolens stödfäste. Skruva 
sedan fast M6-skruvarna med hjälp av insexnyckelns 
M6-ände.

 5 Ta bort de fyra M8-skruvarna från undersidan av 
sitsen med hjälp av insexnyckelns M8-ände. Rikta 
in stolsmekanismen enligt anvisningarna på sitsens 
undersida. Sätt fast stolsmekanismen med M8-
skruvarna.

 6 Sätt i hjulen i den femuddiga basenheten tills de 
klickar på plats.

 7 För in gaslyftcylindern i den femuddiga basenheten 
och trä sedan cylinderkåpan över cylindern.

 8 Rikta in basenheten efter stolen och sätt sedan 
ihop dem genom att föra in gaslyftcylindern i 
stolsmekanismens öppning.

 9 Dra remmarna på den löstagbara korsryggskudden 
genom öppningarna i ryggstödet från framsidan 
till baksidan. Koppla ihop båda spännena från 
nederkanten och ovankanten av ryggstödet för att 
fästa och justera korsryggskudden.

10 Dra den löstagbara nackstödskuddens remmar 
genom ryggstödsöppningarna. Stäng spännet för att 
fästa nackstödskudden.

 A Justera ryggstödet
 B Justera sitsens höjd
 C Justera armstöden
 D Aktivera och justera friläget

 ค�ำเตอืน! อยา่วางเก้าอ้ี ไว้ ใกล้วัตถท่ีุติดไฟ ได้ เน่ืองจากเสีย่งตอ่ 

การได้รับอันตรายจากเหตเุพลิงไหม้

 ขอ้ควรระวัง! ห้ามใช้เก้าอ้ี ในวัตถปุระสงคอ่ื์นนอกเหนือจากท่ีผู้ผลิต
ก�าหนดไว้:
• ห้ามใช้เก้าอ้ีแทนบันได
• วางเก้าอ้ี ไว้บนพ้ืนผิวท่ีแบนราบ
• เก้าน้ีออกแบบมาส�าหรับใช้น่ังคนเดียว
• อยา่เคล่ือนย้ายเก้าอ้ี ในขณะท่ีมีวัตถวุางอยูบ่นเก้าอ้ี
• อยา่แยกชิน้สว่นเก้าอ้ี ยกเว้นเป็นการปฏิบัติตามข้ันตอนการติดต้ัง 
ท่ี ได้รับพร้อมเก้าอ้ี

 HP ขอแนะน�าให้คณุใช้ผ้าท่ีมีความออ่นนุ่มวางรองใต้เก้าอ้ี ขณะน�า
ไป ใช้งานบนพ้ืนท่ีแข็ง เพ่ือป้องกันการเกิดความเสยีหาย อยา่วางเก้าอ้ี
ตากแดด ใช้ผ้าท่ีนุ่มและแห้ง ในการท�าความสะอาดและดแูลรักษา
เก้าอ้ี อยา่ใช้สารเคมีท่ีมีฤทธิกั์ดกรอ่นกับเก้าอ้ี 

1 พนักพิง
2 ฐานเบาะน่ังพร้อมท่ีวางแขน
3 ชิ้นสว่นกลไกเก้าอ้ี
4 ฐานห้าแฉก
5 หัว M8 ของประแจแอล 

หกเหล่ียม
6 หัว M6 ของประแจแอล 

หกเหล่ียม

7 ล้อเก้าอ้ี × 5
8 แผน่ปิดด้านข้าง × 2
9 กระบอกสบูก๊าซ
- ฝาปิดกระบอกสบู
q สกรู M8 × 8
w สกรู M6 × 2
e เบาะรองเอว
r เบาะรองศรีษะ

 1  ถอดสกรู M8 ท้ังสีตั่วออกจากพนักพิง โดยใช้หัว M8 ของ 
ประแจแอลหกเหล่ียม จัดพนักพิงและสว่นหลังของฐานเบาะน่ัง
ให้ตรงกัน

 2  ใช้หัว M8 ของประแจแอลหกเหล่ียม และสกรู M8 ในการยึด
พนักพิงเข้ากับฐานของเบาะน่ัง

 3  ใสฝ่าครอบด้านข้างฝัง่ขวา เพ่ือหนุนโครงยึดของเก้าอ้ี จากน้ัน 
ขันสกรู M6 โดยใช้หัว M6 ของประแจแอลหกเหล่ียม

 4  ใสฝ่าครอบด้านข้างฝัง่ซ้าย เพ่ือหนุนโครงยึดของเก้าอ้ี จากน้ัน 
ขันสกรู M6 โดยใช้หัว M6 ของประแจแอลหกเหล่ียม

 5  ถอดสกรู M8 ท้ังสีตั่วออกใต้ฐานเบาะน่ัง โดยใช้หัว M8  
ของประแจแอลหกเหล่ียม จัดแนวชิ้นสว่นกลไกเก้าอ้ี ให้ตรงตาม
ทิศทางใต้ฐานเบาะน่ัง ยึดชิ้นสว่นกลไกของเก้าอ้ีด้วยสกรู M8

 6  ดันล้อเข้าไป ในฐานห้าแฉกจนกวา่จะล็อคเข้าท่ี 

 7  เสยีบกระบอกสบูก๊าซเข้าไป ในฐานห้าแฉก จากน้ันใสฝ่าปิด
กระบอกสบูแล้วท�าการเล่ือนปิดกระบอกสบู

 8  จัดต�าแหน่งสว่นฐานกับเก้าอ้ี ให้ตรงกัน แล้วเชือ่มตอ่เข้าด้วยกัน 
โดยการเสยีบกระบอกสบูก๊าซเข้าไป ในชอ่งของชิ้นสว่นกลไกเก้าอ้ี

 9  ดึงสายรัดของเบาะรองเอวท่ีสามารถถอดออกได้ ลอดผา่นรู 
บนพนักพิงจากด้านหน้าไปยังด้านหลัง เสยีบหัวล็อคท้ังสองสว่น
ท่ีอยูต่รงด้านลา่งและด้านบนของพนักพิงเข้าด้วยกัน เพ่ือยึดให้
แน่นและปรับต�าแหน่งเบาะรองเอว

10 ดึงสายรัดของเบาะรองศรีษะท่ีสามารถถอดออกได้ ลอดผา่นรูบน
พนักพิง เสยีบหัวล็อคเข้าด้วยกัน เพ่ือยึดเบาะรองศรีษะให้แน่น

 A การปรับเอนหลัง
 B การปรับความสงูของเบาะน่ัง
 C การปรับท่ีวางแขน
 D การเปิดใช้งานและปรับต้ังโหมดพักผอ่น

 UYARI! Yangın riski nedeniyle koltuğu yanıcı maddelerin 
yakınına yerleştirmeyin.

 DİKKAT! Koltuğu, üreticisi tarafından orijinal olarak 
tasarlanma amacı dışındaki amaçlarla kullanmayın:
• Koltuğu merdiven olarak kullanmayın.
• Koltuğu düz bir yüzeyde kullanın.
• Koltuk, tek kişinin kullanımı için tasarlanmıştır.
• Koltuğun üzerinde nesneler varken koltuğu hareket 

ettirmeyin.
• Sağlanan kurulum yordamları haricindeki yöntemlerle 

koltuğu parçalarına ayırmayın.

 HP, koltuğu sert yüzeylerde kullanırken koltuğun hasar 
görmesini önlemek için altına yumuşak bir tabaka 
yerleştirilmesini önerir. Koltuğu doğrudan güneş ışığının 
altına koymayın. Koltuğu temizlemek ve koltuğun 
bakımını yapmak için yumuşak, kuru bir bez kullanın. 
Koltuğa aşındırıcı kimyasal maddeler uygulamayın. 

1 Sırtlık
2 Oturma yüzeyi ve kol 

dayanakları
3 Koltuk mekanizması
4 Beşli yıldız taban
5 Alyan anahtarının M8 

ucu
6 Alyan anahtarının M6 

ucu

7 Döner tekerlek × 5
8 Yan kapak × 2
9 Gaz kaldıraçlı silindir
- Silindir kapağı
q M8 vida × 8
w M6 vida × 2
e Bel yastığı
r Kafa yastığı

 1 Alyan anahtarının M8 ucunu kullanarak dört 
adet M8 vidayı sırtlıktan sökün. Sırtlığı ve oturma 
yüzeyinin arka kısmını hizalayın.

 2 Alyan anahtarının M8 ucunu ve M8 vidaları 
kullanarak sırtlığı oturma yüzeyine takın.

 3 Sağ taraftaki kapağı, koltuktaki destek braketine 
takın. Ardından Alyan anahtarının M6 ucunu 
kullanarak M6 vidaları sıkın.

 4 Sol taraf taraftaki kapağı, koltuktaki destek 
braketine takın. Ardından Alyan anahtarının M6 
ucunu kullanarak M6 vidaları sıkın.

 5 Alyan anahtarının M8 ucunu kullanarak dört adet 
M8 vidayı oturma yüzeyinin alt kısmından sökün. 
Oturma yüzeyinin alt kısmında bulunan yönlere 
göre koltuk mekanizmasını hizalayın. M8 vidaları 
kullanarak koltuk mekanizmasını takın.

 6 Tekerlekleri beşli yıldız tabana takın ve yerlerine 
oturmalarını sağlayın.

 7 Gaz kaldıraçlı silindiri beşli yıldız tabana takın ve 
ardından silindir kapağını silindirin üzerine geçirin.

 8 Taban ile koltuğu hizaladıktan sonra gaz kaldıraçlı 
silindiri koltuk mekanizmasındaki açıklığa 
yerleştirerek bu ikisini birbirine bağlayın.

 9 Sökülebilir bel yastığının bağlantı kayışlarını, 
sırtlıkta bulunan açıklıklardan önden arkaya olacak 
şekilde geçirerek çekin. Sırtlığın altında ve üstünde 
bulunan tokaların her birini bağlayarak bel yastığını 
sabitleyin ve ayarlayın.

10 Sökülebilir kafa yastığının bağlantı kayışlarını 
sırtlıkta bulunan açıklardan geçirerek çekin.  
Kafa yastığını sabitlemek için tokayı bağlayın.

 A Sırtlığı ayarlama
 B Koltuk yüksekliğini ayarlama
 C Kol dayanağını ayarlama
 D Serbest modu etkinleştirme ve ayarlama

 ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ. Не розташовуйте крісло біля 
вогненебезпечних речовин через ризик займання.

 ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ. Не застосовуйте крісло для цілей, не 
передбачених виробником:
• не використовуйте крісло як драбину;
• крісло має бути розташоване на рівній поверхні;
• на кріслі може сидіти лише одна людина;
• не переміщуйте крісло, якщо на ньому щось 

розташоване;
• розбирайте крісло лише під час монтажу.

 Компанія HP рекомендує покривати жорстку підлогу 
м’якими килимами, щоб уникнути пошкоджень 
крісла. Запобігайте впливу прямих сонячних променів 
на крісло. Щоб очистити крісло, використовуйте 
м’яку суху тканину. Не наносьте на крісло агресивних 
хімічних речовин, які можуть спричинити корозію. 

1 Спинка
2 Сидіння з 

підлокітниками
3 Механізм 

регулювання крісла
4 Ніжка у формі зірки
5 Кінець M8 

шестигранного 
ключа

6 Кінець M6 
шестигранного 
ключа

7 Коліщатко × 5
8 Бокова кришка × 2
9 Газопідйомний 

циліндр
- Кришка циліндра
q Гвинти M8 × 8
w Гвинти M6 × 2
e Подушка для 

підтримки спини
r Підголівник

 1 Викрутіть чотири гвинти M8 зі спинки за 
допомогою кінця M8 шестигранного ключа. 
Сумістіть спинку й задню частину сидіння.

 2 За допомогою кінця M8 шестигранного ключа та 
гвинтів M8 прикріпіть спинку до сидіння.

 3 Прикріпіть праву бокову кришку до опорного 
кронштейна на кріслі. Потім закрутіть гвинти M6 
за допомогою кінця M6 шестигранного ключа.

 4 Прикріпіть ліву бокову кришку до опорного 
кронштейна на кріслі. Потім закрутіть гвинти M6 
за допомогою кінця M6 шестигранного ключа.

 5 Відкрутіть із нижньої частини сидіння чотири 
гвинти M8 за допомогою кінця M8 шестигранного 
ключа. Вирівняйте механізм регулювання крісла 
відповідно до напрямних ліній на нижній частині 
сидіння. Прикріпіть цей механізм за допомогою 
гвинтів M8.

 6 Уставте коліщата в ніжку у формі зірки. Ви 
почуєте клацання, коли вони стануть на місце.

 7 Уставте газопідйомний циліндр у ніжку, а потім 
надіньте на нього кришку циліндра.

 8 Сумістіть ніжку та стілець, а потім з’єднайте 
їх, уставивши газопідйомний циліндр в отвір 
механізму регулювання крісла.

 9 Протягніть ремені знімної подушки для 
підтримки спини через отвори в спинці з 
лицьової сторони на зворотну. З’єднайте обидві 
пряжки з нижньої та верхньої сторін спинки, щоб 
закріпити й відрегулювати подушку.

10 Протягніть ремені знімного підголівника через 
отвори спинки. З’єднайте пряжку, щоб закріпити 
підголівник.

 A Регулювання спинки
 B Регулювання висоти крісла
 C Регулювання підлокітників
 D Активація та регулювання позиції «Відпочинок»
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 경고! 화재 발생의 위험이 있으므로 인화성 물질 
근처에 의자를 두지 마십시오.

 주의! 제조업체에서 원래 의도한 용도 이외의 
목적으로 의자를 사용하지 마십시오.
• 의자를 사다리로 사용하지 마십시오.
• 의자를 평평한 곳에서 사용하십시오.
• 의자는 한 사람이 사용하도록 설계되었습니다.
• 물건을 올려놓은 상태로 의자를 이동하지 마십시오.
• 제공된 설치 절차를 사용하지 않고 의자를 해체하지 

마십시오.

 손상을 방지하기 위해 HP에서는 의자를 사용할 때 
의자 아래에 부드러운 덮개를 두도록 권장합니다. 
직사광선에 노출되도록 의자를 두지 마십시오. 
부드럽고 물기가 없는 천으로 의자를 청소하고 
관리해야 합니다. 의자에 부식성 화학 물질을 
사용하지 마십시오. 

1 등받이
2 팔걸이를 사용하는 

의자 받침대
3 의자 구조
4 오각 별 모양 받침대
5 육각 렌치의 M8 끝
6 육각 렌치의 M6 끝

7 캐스터 바퀴 × 5
8 측면 덮개 × 2
9 가스 리프트 실린더
- 실린더 덮개
q M8 나사 × 8
w M6 나사 × 2
e 허리 쿠션
r 머리 받침 쿠션

 1 육각 렌치의 M8 끝을 사용하여 등받이에서 네 
개의 M8 나사를 제거합니다. 의자 받침대의 
뒷면과 등받이를 맞춥니다.

 2 육각 렌치의 M8 끝과 M8 나사를 사용하여 
등받이를 의자 받침대에 부착합니다.

 3 오른쪽 측면 덮개를 의자의 지지대 브래킷에 
부착합니다. 그런 다음 육각 렌치의 M6 끝을 
사용하여 M6 나사를 조입니다.

 4 왼쪽 측면 덮개를 의자의 지지대 브래킷에 
부착합니다. 그런 다음 육각 렌치의 M6 끝을 
사용하여 M6 나사를 조입니다.

 5 육각 렌치의 M8 끝과 네 개의 M8 나사를 의자 
받침대의 밑면에서 제거하십시오. 의자 받침대 
밑면의 지침에 따라 의자 구조를 맞춥니다. M8 
나사를 사용하여 의자 구조를 부착합니다.

 6 딸깍 소리를 내며 제 위치에 들어갈 때까지 오각 
별 모양 다리 받침에 바퀴를 삽입합니다.

 7 가스 리프트 실린더를 오각 별 모양 다리 
받침에 삽입한 다음 실린더 위로 실린더 덮개를 
미십시오.

 8 의자 받침대와 의자를 맞추고 가스 리프트 
실린더를 의자 구조의 입구에 삽입하여 
연결합니다.

 9 분리 가능한 허리 쿠션의 스트랩을 등받이 구멍을 
통과하도록 앞쪽에서 뒤로 당깁니다. 허리 
쿠션을 고정하고 조정하기 위해 등받이의 바닥과 
상부에서 양쪽 버클을 연결합니다.

10 분리 가능한 머리 받침 쿠션의 스트랩을 등받이 
구멍을 통과하도록 당깁니다. 머리 받침 쿠션을 
고정하도록 버클을 연결합니다.

 A 등받이 조정

 B 의자 높이 조정

 C 팔걸이 조정

 D 레저 모드 활성화 및 조정

 警告！请勿将座椅放在靠近易燃物的地方，以免造
成火灾隐患。

 小心！请勿将座椅用于生产商最初设计目的以外的
其他用途：
• 请勿将座椅用作梯子。
• 请在平整的地面上使用座椅。
• 座椅被设计为仅供单人使用。
• 座椅上有物品时，请勿移动座椅。
• 除非所提供安装步骤有所指示，否则请勿自行拆卸

座椅。

 如需在硬质地板上使用座椅，HP 建议在座椅下放置
软质护垫，以防损坏。请勿将座椅放置在阳光直射
的位置。请使用干燥的软布来清洁、保养座椅。请勿
让座椅接触腐蚀性化学物质。 

1 靠背
2 带扶手的座椅底座
3 椅机构
4 五星脚架
5 内六角扳手 M8 端
6 内六角扳手 M6 端

7 脚轮 × 5
8 侧盖 × 2
9 气压杆
- 气压杆保护圈
q M8 螺丝× 8
w M6 螺丝× 2
e 腰枕
r 头枕

 1 使用内六角扳手的 M8 端拧下靠背上的四颗 M8 
螺丝。将靠背和座椅底座的后边缘对齐。

 2 使用内六角扳手的 M8 端和 M8 螺丝将靠背安装
到座椅底座上。

 3 将右侧盖安装到座椅的支撑托架上。然后，使用
内六角扳手的 M6 端拧紧 M6 螺丝。

 4 将左侧盖安装到座椅的支撑托架上。然后，使用
内六角扳手的 M6 端拧紧 M6 螺丝。

 5 使用内六角扳手的 M8 端拧下座椅底座的四颗 
M8 螺丝。根据座椅底座底部的方向对齐椅机
构。使用 M8 螺丝附接椅机构 。

 6 将脚轮插入五星脚架，直到卡入到位。 

 7 将气压杆插入五星脚架，然后将气压杆保护圈
套入气压杆。

 8 将脚架和座椅对齐，然后将气压杆插入椅机构
的开口来进行连接。

 9 穿过靠背上的开口，从正面向背面拉出可拆卸
腰枕的绑带。分别连接从靠背的底部和顶部拉
出的两个带扣来固定并调整腰枕高度。

10 将可拆卸头枕的绑带从靠背的开口中拉出。连
接带扣来固定头枕。

 A 调节靠背

 B 调整座椅高度

 C 调整扶手

 D 开启和调整逍遥模式

 警告！請勿將椅子放置於易燃性物體附近，以免發
生火災的危險。

 注意！請勿將椅子用於製造商原始設計目的之外
的用途：
• 請勿將椅子用作梯子。
• 請在平面上使用椅子。
• 椅子僅設計為供單人使用。
• 請勿移動上方放置物品的椅子。
• 除非組裝程序指示，否則請勿拆卸椅子。

 HP 建議在硬質地板上使用椅子時，於椅子下方放置
軟質覆蓋物以避免刮傷。避免讓椅子在陽光下直接
曝曬。請使用柔軟的乾布清潔和保養椅子。請勿對
椅子使用腐蝕性化學物質。 

1 靠背
2 附扶手的座椅底座
3 椅子機構
4 五角星型底座
5 內六角扳手的 M8 端
6 內六角扳手的 M6 端

7 腳輪 × 5
8 側蓋 × 2
9 氣舉圓柱
- 圓柱保護圈
q M8 螺絲 × 8
w M6 螺絲 × 2
e 腰部靠墊
r 頭部靠墊

 1 請使用內六角扳手的 M8 端拆卸靠背上的四個 
M8 螺絲。將靠背與座椅底座的後方對齊。

 2 請使用內六角扳手的 M8 端與 M8 螺絲將靠背鎖
至座椅底座。

 3 將右側外蓋連接至椅子上的支撐支架。然後，請
使用內六角扳手的 M6 端來固定 M6 螺絲。

 4 將左側外蓋連接至椅子上的支撐支架。然後，請
使用內六角扳手的 M6 端來固定 M6 螺絲。

 5 請使用內六角扳手的 M8 端拆卸座椅底座底部
的四個 M8 螺絲。根據座椅底座的底部方向來對
齊椅子機構。請使用 M8 螺絲來連接椅子機構。

 6 將輪子插入五角星型底座直到固定至定位。 

 7 將氣舉圓柱插入五角星型底座，然後在圓柱上
套上圓柱保護圈。

 8 對齊底座與椅子，然後透過將氣舉圓柱插入椅
子機構上的開口以將其連接。

 9 將可卸式腰部靠墊的扣帶透過靠背開口從前方
拉至後方。從靠背的底部與頂端連接兩個掛扣，
以固定和調整腰部靠墊。

10 透過靠背開口拉動可卸式頭部靠墊的扣帶。連
接掛扣以固定頭部靠墊。

 A 調整靠背
 B 調整座椅高度
 C 調整扶手
 D 啟用並調整休閒模式


